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SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUBMITTAL DATE:
March 26, 2015

SUBJECT: Approval of the Final Map for Tract 32289, a Schedule “A” Subdivision in the French Valley
Area. 3" District; [$0]

FROM: TLMA - Transportation Department

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

1. Approve the Improvement Agreements and Securities as approved by County Counsel; and

2. Approve the final map; and

3. Authorize the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors to sign the Improvement Agreements and
final map for Tract 32289.

BACKGROUND:

Summary
Tract 32289 was approved by the Board of Supervisors on March 21, 2006, as Agenda ltem 1-4. Tract

32289 is an 81.88 acre subdivision that is creating 220 new residential lots in the French Valley area.
This Final Map complies in all respects with the provisions of Division 3 of Title 15 of the Government
Code and applicable local ordinances. All necessary conditions of approval have been satisfied, and
departmental clearances have been obtained to allow for the/recordation of the final map.

S

JL;E-I‘; C. Perez
Director of Transportation and Land Management

P (T O
Patricia Romo NI
Assistant Director of Transportation

HS:If
Submittals: Final Map
Road/Drainage Improvement Agreements

Water Improvement Agreements
Sewer Improvement Agreements
Monumentation Agreements

Per Exec. Ofc.:

Prev. Agn. Ref. 03/21/06, Item 1-4 District: 3 Agenda Number: 2 1 0
]



SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FORM 11: Approval of Final Map for Tract 32289, a Schedule “A” Subdivision in the French Valley Area. 3"
District; [$0]

DATE: March 26, 2015

PAGE: 2 of 2

BACKGROUND:

Summary (continued)

Riverside Mitland 03, LLC desires to enter into Improvement Agreements to guarantee the construction of the
required improvements and has submitted Improvement Agreements and Securities, which have been
approved by County Counsel. All costs for improvements will be the responsibility of the developer. The
securities posted by Westchester Fire Insurance Company are as follows:

$3,699,500 - Bond #TM5162776/015045124 for the completion of street improvements
$406,500 - Bond #TM5162778/015045126 for the completion of the water system
$561,500 - Bond #TM5162777/015045125 for the completion of the sewer system
$291,000 - Bond #TM5162775/015045123 for the completion of the monumentation
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AGREEMENT
FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF ROAD/DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS

This agreement, made and entered into by and between the County of Riverside, State of California,
hereinafter called County, and Riverside Mitland 03 LLC )
hereinafter called Contractor. -

WITNESSETH:

FIRST: Contractor, for and in consideration of the approval by County of the final map of that certain land
division known as Tract 32289, hereby agrees, at Contractor's own cost and expense, to furnish all labor,
equipment and materials necessary to perform and complete, within 24 months from the date this agreement is
executed, in a good and workmanlike manner, all road and drainage improvements in accordance with those
Road Plans for said land division which have been approved by the County Director of Transportation, and are
on file in the office of the Riverside County Transportation Department, and do all work incidental thereto in
accordance with the standards set forth in Riverside County Ordinance No. 461, as amended, which are hereby
expressly made a part of this agreement. All the above required work shall be done under the inspection of and
to the satisfaction of the County Director of Transportation, and shall not be deemed complete until approved
and accepted as complete by the County. Contractor further agrees to maintain the above required improvements
for a period of one year following acceptance by the County, and during this one year period to repair or replace,
to the satisfaction of the Director of Transportation, any defective work or labor done or defective materials
furnished. Contractor further agrees that all underground improvements shall be completed prior to the paving
of any roadway. The estimated cost of said work and improvements is the sum of Three million six hundred
ninety-nine thousand five hundred and no/100 Dollars ($3,699,500.00).

SECOND: Contractor agrees to pay to County the actual cost of such inspections of the work and
improvements as may be required by the Director of Transportation. Contractor further agrees that, if suit is
brought upon this agreement or any bond guaranteeing the completion of the road and drainage improvements,
all costs and reasonable expenses and fees incurred by County in successfully enforcing such obligations shall
be paid by Contractor, including reasonable attorney's fees, and that, upon entry of judgment, all such costs,
expenses and fees shall be taxed as costs and included in any judgment rendered.

THIRD: County shall not, nor shall any officer or employee of County, be liable or responsible for any
accident, loss or damage happening or occurring to the works specified in this agreement prior to the completio:
and acceptance thereof, nor shall County or any officer or employee thereof, be liable for any persons or
property injured by reason of the nature of the work, or by reason of the acts or omissions of Contractor, its
agents or employees, in the performance of the work, and all or said liabilities are assumed by Contractor.
Contractor agrees to protect, defend, and hold harmless County and the officers and employees thereof from all
loss, liability or claim because of, or arising out of the acts or omissions of Confractor, its agents and employee:
in the performance of this agreement ot arising out of the use of any patent or patented article in the
performance of this agreement.

FOURTH: The Contractor hereby grants to County, or any agent or employee of County, the irrevocable
permission to enter upon the lands of the subject land division for the purpose of completing the improvements
This permission shall terminate in the event that Contractor has completed work within the time specified or an
extension thereof granted by the County.



ELEVENTH: Any notice or notices required or permitted to be given pursuant fo this agreement shall be
served on the other party by mail, postage prepaid, at the following addresses:

County Contractor
. . . 3090 Brigtol Street # 220
Riverside County Transportation Dept. Costa Mesa CA 92626
2950 Washington Street ]

Riverside, CA 92504

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Contractor has affixed his name, address and seal.
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COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

By

ATTEST:

KECIA HARPER-IHEM,
Clerk of the Board

By

Deputy

APPROVED AS TO FORM
County Counsel

By )

SIGNATURES OF CONTRACTOR MUST BE ACKNOWLEDGED BY NOTARY
AND EXECUTED IN TRIPLICATE

Revised 09/29/09



CALIEFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT CIVIL CODE § 1189
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. State of California
County of (O AM&; ¢

OnQu&uﬁT‘fLM‘ before me,GA{—f\mhc L Maeg ¥ )\\@‘m%ff ‘g)u(o-i D '

Here Insert Nashe and Title of the(ificer
personally appeared (R"L_D\o.a d 1. U\\Jf\ Aniey Av d tA f-la. o h P% Jn a.r-y

Mlme(s) of Signer(s)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) hlare
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged
o me that hefshe/they executed the same in
hisder/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
B attertodntey  RESATEIthelr  signature(s) on the instrument the
G%ﬁfgfsﬂs:g‘ﬁ; 2"9‘2%3833 person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the
Notary Public - California % person(s) acted, executed the insirument.

"/ Orange County :
My Comm, Explres Feo 14,2015 %

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the
laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

‘ Signaturd: Z ﬁaﬂ%

Place MNotary Seal Above Signa\urebl Notary Public
¢ OPTIONAL
Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable fo persons relying on the document

o and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form fo another document.
©  Description of Attached Document '
Title or Type of Document:

Document Date: _ Number of Pages:

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer’'s Name: : Signer's Name:.

[0 Corporate Officer — Title{s): 0] Corporate Officer — Title(s):

O iIndividual -Rlaﬂgggllén'ﬂgpamn O individual RIGHg gg'%nrgggm_m
0 Partner — [ Umited D General | 1op of thumb here [ Partner — T Limited [J General | Top of thumb here
3 Attorney in Fact O Attorney in Fact '

[0 Trustee 3 Trustes

O Guardian or Conservator 0 Guardian or Conservator

J Other: 0 Other:

Signer is Representing: Signer Is Representing:

@ 2010 National Notary Association » NationaiNotery.org « 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) item #5930



AGREEMENT
FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS

This agreement, made and entered into by and between the County of Riverside, State of California,
hereinafter called Contractor. '

WITNESSETH:

FIRST: Contractor, for and in consideration of the approval by County of the final map of that certain land
division known as Tract 32289, hereby agrees, at Contractor's own cost and expense, to construct or cause to
have constructed, within 24 months from the date this agreement is executed, in a good and workmanlike
manner, a water distribution system, complete with all necessary pipes, valves, fire hydrants, connections and
appurtenances necessary to the satisfactory operation of said distribution system, and, further, to extend main or
mains from the existing supply system maintained and operated by _to connect with the distribution system
described above with all pipe laid at such a depth as to provide a full thirty-six inch (36") minimum cover from
the top of the pipe to street grade, unless otherwise specified by the Director of Transportation, all in accordanct
with those plans and specifications which have been approved by both the County Health Director and Director
of Transportation, and are on file in the office of the Riverside County Transportation Department. Said
approved plans and specifications are hereby made a part of this agreement as fully as though set forth herein.
All of the above required work shall be done under the inspection of, and to the satisfaction of, the County
Director of Transportation and the County Health Officer, and shall not be deemed complete until approved and
accepted as complete by the County. Contractor further agrees to maintain the above required improvements for
a period of one year following acceptance by the County, and during this one year period to repair or replace, to
the satisfaction of the Director of Transportation, any defective work or labor done or defective materials
furnished. Contractor further agrees that all underground improvements shall be completed prior to the paving
of any roadway. The estimated cost of said work and improvements is the sum of Four hundred six thousand
five hundred and no/100 Dollars ($406,500.00).

SECOND: Contractor agrees to pay to County the actual cost of such inspections of the work and
improvements as may be required by the Director of Transportation. Contractor further agrees that, if suitis
brought upon this agreement or any bond guaranteeing the completion of the water system improvements, all
costs and reasonable expenses and fees incurred by County in successfully enforcing such obligations shall be
paid by Contractor, including reasonable attorney's fees, and that, upon entry of judgment, all such costs,
expenses and fees shall be taxed as costs and inctuded in any judgment rendered.

THIRD: County shall not, nor shall any officer or employee of County, be liable or responsible for any
accident, loss or damage happening or occurring to the works specified in this agreement prior to the completic
and acceptance thereof, nor shall County or any officer or employee thereof, be liable for any persons or
property injured by reason of the nature of the work, or by reason of the acts or omissions of Contractor, its
agents or employees, in the performance of the work, and all or said liabilities are assumed by Contractor.
Contractor agrees to protect, defend, and hold harmless County and the officers and employees thereof from all
loss, liability or claim because of, or arising out of the acts or omissions of Contractor, its agents and employee
in the performance of this agreement or arising out of the use of any patent or patented article in the
performance of this agreement.



TENTH: It is understood and agreed by the parties hereto that if any part, term or provision of this
agreement is by the courts held to be unlawful and void, the validity of the remaining portions shall not be
affected and the rights and obligations of the parties shall be construed and enforced as if the agreement did not
contain that particular part, term or provision held to be invalid.

ELEVENTH: Any notice or notices required or permitted to be given pursuant to this agreement shall be
served on the other party by mail, postage prepaid, at the following addresses:

County Contractor
: : Riverside Mitland 03 LLC
Construction Engineer , 3090 Bristol Street # 220
Riverside County Transportation Dept. Costa Mesa CA 92626
2950 Washington Street

Riverside, CA 92504

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Contractor has affixed his name, address and seal. %

o 2

Bidand T WO itmcy —
Title— R eid e +

By Mm\‘___\

:A\DA[Y\ . < Toe—
Title __A&SH. O:CQ T egid et

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

By

ATTEST:

KECIA HARPER-THEM,
Clerk of the Board

By

Deputy

APPROVED AS TO FORM
County Counsel

By

N

SIGNATURES OF CONTRACTOR MUST BE ACKNOWLEDGED BY NOTARY
AND EXECUTED IN TRIPLICATE

Revised 09/29/09
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_ State of California

County ofORANﬁ <
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Date Here Insert Wame and Tife of the Officer
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Neme(s) of Signer(s)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) #fare
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged
to me that hefshe/they executed the same in
Hiatherftheir authorized capacity(ies), and that by
hisArerftheir signature(s) on the instrument the

‘S Commission # 1966893

L NN oS

Notary Public - California person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the
e/ Orange County : person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
_ My Comm_ Explres Feb 14, 20165

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the
laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct,

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature M,&—-c- % /7 i —

Piace Notary Seal Above Signature of Notary Public
OPTIONAL

Though the Information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document
and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form 1o another document.

Description of Attached Document
Title or Type of Document:

Document Date: __ Number of Pages:

Signer{s) Other Than Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Slgner(s)

Signer’s Name: Signer’'s Name:
O Corporate Officer — Title(s): [ Corporate Officer — Title(s):
0 Individual . MBPRINT) (J individual
0 Partner — O Llimited D General | Top ofthumi here | L Partner — TJ Limited [ General Top of fharnb here
[0 Attorney in Fact C] Attorney in Fact
T Trustee O Trustee
2 [0 Guardian or Conservator [0 Guardian or Conservator
O Cther: O3 Other:
&
% Signer Is Representing: Signer s Representing:
9
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© 2010 National Notary Associglion » NationalMNotary.org + 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5907



. AGREEMENT
FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF SEWER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS

This agreement, made and entered into by and between the County of Riverside, State of California,
hereinafter called County, and Riverside Mitland 03 LLC ,
hereinafter called Contractor.

WITNESSETH:

FIRST: Contractor, for and in consideration of the approval by County of the final map of that certain land
division known as Traet 32289, hereby agrees, at Contractor's own cost and expense, to construct or cause to
have constructed, within 24 months from the date this agreement is executed, in a good and workmanlike
manner, a sanitary sewer system, complete with all necessary pipes, valves, fire hydrants, connections and
appurtenances necessary to the satisfactory operation of said sanitary sewer system. Contractor further agrees to
extend the main or mains from the existing sewer system maintained and operated by to connect with the
sanitary sewer system required to be constructed by this agreement. All the above required work shall be in
accordance with those plans and specifications which have been approved by the Director of Transportation, at
are on file in the office of the Riverside County Transportation Department. Said approved plans and
specifications are hereby made a part of this agreement as fully as though set forth herein. All of the above
required work shall be done under the inspection of, and to the satisfaction of, the County Director of
Transportation and the County Health Officer, and shall not be deemed complete until approved and accepted a
complete by the County and accepted by the above-named agency into its sewer system. Contractor further
agrees to maintain the above required improvements for a period of one year following acceptance by the
County, and during this one year period to repair or replace, to the satisfaction of the Director of Transportation
any defective work or labor done or defective materials furnished. The estimated cost of said work and
improvements is the sum of Five hundyed sixty-one thousand five hundred and no/100 Dollars

($561,500.00).

SECOND: Contractor agrees to pay to County the actual cost of such inspections of the work and
improvements as may be required by the Director of Transportation. Contractor further agrees that, if suit is
brought upon this agreement or any bond guaranteeing the completion of the water system improvements, all
costs and reasonable expenses and fees incurred by County in successfully enforcing such obligations shall be
paid by Contractor, including reasonable attorney's fees, and that, upon entry of judgment, all such costs,
expenses and fees shall be taxed as costs and included in any judgment rendered.

THIRD: County shall not, nor shall any officer or employee of County, be liable or responsible for any
accident, loss or damage happening or occurring to the works specified in this agreement prior to the completio
and acceptance thereof, nor shall County or any officer or employee thereof, be liable for any persons or
property injured by reason of the nature of the work, or by reason of the acts or omissions of Contractor, its
agents or employees, in the performance of the work, and all or said liabilities are assumed by Contractor.
Contractor agrees to protect, defend, and hold harmiess County and the officers and employees thereof from all
loss, liability or claim because of, or arising out of the acts or omissions of Contractor, its agents and employee:
in the performance of this agreement or arising out of the use of any patent or patented article in the
performance of this agreement.



TENTH: It is understood and agreed by the parties hereto that if any part, term or provision of this
agreement is by the courts held to be unlawful and void, the validity of the remaining portions shall not be
affected and the rights and obligations of the parties shall be construed and enforced as if the agreement did not
contain that particular part, term or provision held to be invalid. :

ELEVENTH: Any notice ornotices required or permitted to be given pursuant to this agreement shall be
served on the other party by mail, postage prepaid, at the following addresses:

County Contractor

structi inee Riverside Mitland 03 LLC
CFJHSU'.U on Eng r . 3090 Bristol Street # 220
Riverside County Transportation Dept. - Costa Mesa CA 92626

2950 Washington Street
Riverside, CA 92504

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Contractor has affixed his name, address and seal.

By
"Richaad b Lohtmey 7~
Tig g&(‘ciez\a t
By i

ADAm D Péouct—& \‘_‘;\
Title Asci, Vice Bracidet

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

By

ATTEST:

KECIA HARPER-IHEM,
Clerk of the Board

By

Deputy

APPROVED AS TO FORM

County Counsel

B
y v -

SIGNATURES OF CONTRACTOR MUST BE ACKNOWLEDGED BY NOTARY
AND EXECUTED IN TRIPLICATE

Revised 06/29/09
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Place Notary Seat Above

Description of Attached Document -
Title or Type of Document:

OPTIONAL

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable fo parsong relying on the document
and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document,

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) j&are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged
fo me that hefske/they executed the same in
kisdrertheir authorized capacity(ies), and that by
hisfrer/their signaiure(s) on the instrument the
person(s}, or the entity upon behalf of which the
person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the
laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is frue and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature of Notary Public

Signature:

Document Date:

Number of Pages:

Signer{s) Other Than Named Above:

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Slgner(s)
Signer's Name:

Signer's Name:

{ Corporaté Officer — Title(s):

Corporate Officer ~ Title(s):
Individual
Partner — O Limited [ General | Top of thumb here

Attorney in Fact
Trustee
Guardian or Conservator

(]
0
[
O
[
C
{3 Other:

Signer Is Representing:

1 Individuai

[ Partner — U Limited [ Gereral
[ Attorney in Fact
[ Trustee

3 Guardian or Conservator
£1 Othes:

Signer Is Representing:

(110 National Notary Association « NationaiNolary.org < 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827)
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AGREEMENT
FOR THE PLACEMENT OF SURVEY MONUMENTS

This agreement, made and entered into by and between the County of Riverside, State of California,
hereinafter called County, and Riverside Mitland 03 LLC ,
hereinafter called Contractor. :

WITNESSETH:

FIRST: Contractor, for and in consideration of the approval by County of the final map of that certain land
division known as Tract 32289, hereby agrees, at Contractor's own cost and expense, to furnish all labor,
equipment and materials necessary to set, within 24 months from the date this agreement is executed, in a good
and workmanlike manner, all survey monuments and tie points and to furnish to the County Surveyor tie notes
for said tract in accordance with the standards set forth in Riverside County Ordinance No. 461 and Section
8771 et seq. of the Business and Professions Code of the State of California. Contractor further agrees to pay,
within 30 days of presentation to contractor of the final billing of any surveyor or engineer for work performed
by him as provides for in Article 9 of Chapter 4, Division 2 of Title 7 of the Government Code of the State of
California (commencing with Section 66495). Contractor further agrees that if payment to the surveyor or
engineer is not made within 30 days, the surveyor or engineer notifies County that he has not been paid for
setting the final monuments, and the Board of Supervisors, pursuant to Section 66497 of the Government Code,
after providing Contractor with an opportunity to present evidence as to whether or not the surveyor or engineer
has been paid, orders that payment be made by County to the engineer or surveyor, Contractor will, upon
demand, and without proof of loss by County, reimburse County for any funds so expended. Notwithstanding
any other provisions herein, the determination of County as to whether the surveyor or engineer has been paid
shall be conclusive on Coniractor, its surety, and all parties who may have an interest in the agreement or any
portion thereof.

All of the above required work shall be done under the inspection of, and to the satisfaction of, the County
Surveyor, and shall not be deemed complete until approved and accepted as complete by the County. The
estimated cost of said work and improvements is the sum of Two hundred ninety-one thousand and no/100
Dollaxs ($291.000.00).

SECOND: Contractor agrees to pay to County the actual cost of such inspections of the work and
improvements as may be required by the County Surveyor. Contractor further agrees that, if suit is brought upon
this agreement or any bond guaranteeing the completion of the monuments, all costs and reasonable expenses
and fees incurred by County in successfully enforcing such obligations shall be paid by Contractor, including
reasonable attorney's fees, and that, upon entry of judgment, all such costs, expenses and fees shall be taxed as
costs and included in any judgment rendered.

THIRD: County shall not, nor shall any officer or employee of County, be liable or responsible for any
accident, loss or damage happening or occurring to the works specified in this agreement prior to the completion
and acceptance thereof, nor shall County or any officer or employee thereof, be liable for any persons or
property injured by reason of the nature of the work, or by reason of the acts or omissions of Contractor, its
agents or employees, in the performance of the work, and all or said liabilities are assumed by Contractor.
Contractor agrees to protect, defend, and hold harmless County and the officers and employees thereof from all
loss, liability or claim because of, or arising out of the acts or omissions of Contractor, its agents and employees,
in the performance of this agreement or arising out of the use of any patent or patented article in the
performance of this agreement.



NINTH: Any notice or notices required or permitted to be given pursuant to this agreement shalil be served
on the other party by mail, postage prepaid, at the following addresses:

County | Contractor
Cpnstrpcﬂon Engineer N " Riverside Mitland 03 LLC
Riverside County Transportation Dept. 3090 Bristol Street # 220

2950 Washington Street Costa Mesa CA 92626

- Riverside, CA 92504

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Contractor has affixed his name, address and seal.

L
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COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

By

ATTEST:

KECIA HARPER-THEM,
Clerk of the Board

By

Deputy

APPROVED AS TO FORM
County Counsel |

By

\runesGee
SIGNATURES OF-€ONTRACTOR MUST BE ACKNOWLEDGED BY NOTARY
AND EXECUTED IN TRIPLICATE

Revised 09/29/09
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A . @ame(s) of Signer(s)

who proved o me on the basis of satisfactory
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subscribed o the within instrument and acknowledged
to me that ‘hefshefthey executed the same in
histherfthelr authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/herftheir signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the
person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

CATHERINE L. MARSH
Commission # 1966893
Notary Public - Californla
" Orange County

" My Comm, Expires Feb 14, 2016 §

IR

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the
laws of the Siate of California that the foregoing
paragraph is frue and correct.

Signatu
OPTIONAL

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable fo persons relying on the document
and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.

Description of Attached Document -
Titte or Type of Document:

Place Notary Seal Above >§igna1dre of Notefy Public

N

Document Date: : Number of Pages:

Signer{s) Other Than Named Above:
Capacity{ies) Claimed by Slgner( }
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7
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Signer’s Name: Signer's Name:
Y {1 Corporate Officer — Title{s): [0 Corporate Officer — Title(s):
(1 Individual GHT THUNBPRIN O Individuat

OF SIGNER.

[0 Pariney — O3 Limited D General | Top of thumb here O Partner — [ Limited £ General | Top of thumb here
O Attorney in Fact 0 Attorney in Fact ‘

] Trustee [ Trustee

[0 Guardian or Conservator 1 Guardian or Conservator

{1 Other: 3 Other:

Signer Is Representing: Signer Is Representing:

@ 2010 National Notary Associalion - NationalNotary.org - 1-809-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) tem #5207



MEMORANDUM

RIVERSIDE COUNTY COUNSEL

CONFIDENTIAL
ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE

DATE: September 5, 2014

TO: Laura Foster
For Hugh Smith, Engineering Division Manager
Transportation Department

FROM: Anna W. Wang
Deputy County Counsel @9 ‘fﬂﬂ/ am
RE: Subdivision Improvement Agreements for Tract 32289

IP060106
Riverside Mitland 03, LLC/Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

The above-referenced bonds and agreements are being returned to you approved.

o A word version of this memo will be emailed to you. Please copy and paste it to your
department letterhead for your client.

:aj
Attachment

Cc: Anna Wang, Deputy County Counsel
GAProperty\01-CODE\BONDS{TRANA014\32289.appr.dotx

3960 Orange Street, Suite 500eRiverside CA#925010(951)955-63000FAX (951)955-6322 & (951)355-6363



COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

TRANSPORTATION AND
LAND MANAGEMENT AGENCY

Tion Ue

Juan C. Perez, P.E.,T.E.
Director
Patricia Romo, P.E.
Assistant Director

Transportation Department

MEMORANDUM
August 25, 2014

TO: County Counsel
FROM: Juan C. Perez, Director of Transportation and Land Management
RE: Subdivision Improvement Agreements for Tract 32289

CHARGE TO: IP060106

AGREEMENTS BOND NO. AMOUNT

Streets XXX TMS5162776/015045124 _$3.699,500

Water XXX TMS5162778/015045126 $406,500

Sewer XXX TM5162777/015045125 $561,500

Material and TM5162776/015045124  $1.849,750
Labor

TM5162778/015045126 $203.250

TMS5162777/015045125 $280.750

Monuments XXX TM5162775/015045123 $291.000

Developer for this project: Riverside Mitland 03, LLC
3090 Bristol Strret, Suite 220

Costa Mesa, CA 92626

Surety: Libery Mutual Insurance Company
330 N. Brand Blvd., Suite 550
Glendale, CA 91203
(818) 956-4250
HS:If By: RECEVED
Hugh Smith’ ’ 09 2014
Engineering Division Manager SEP
cgJNTY COUNSEL.
T

2950 Washington Strect « Riverside, California 92504
OFFICE (951) 955-6885 = FAX (951) 276-9648



Business Search - Business Entities - Business Programs Page 1 of 1

Business Entities (BE) Business Entity Detail

Qriling Services
- E~File Statements of

Information for Data is updated to the California Business Search on Wednesday and Saturday mornings. Results reflect work
Corporations

- Business Search August 29, 2014, Please refer to Processing Times for the received dates of filings currently being processe:
- Processing Times complete or certified record of an entity.
- Disclosure Search
Main Page Entity Name: RIVERSIOE MITLAND 03 LLC
Service Options Entity Number: 200913610021
Name Availability Date Filed: 05/14/2009
Forms, Samples & Fees Status: ACTIVE
Statements of Information o
{annual/biennial reports) Jurisdiction: DELAWARE
Fiting Tips Entity Address: 12265 EL CAMINO REAL STE 180
Information Requests i i iy
(certificatas, copies & Entity City, State, Zip: SAN DIEGO CA 2130
status reports) Agent for Service of Process: ROBIN RUTHERFORD
Servi
arvice of Process Agent Address: 12265 EL CAMINO REAL STE 180
FAQs
i , Zipt A
Contact Information Agent City, State, Zip SAN DIEGO CA 92130

Rescurces
- Business Resources
~ Tax Information
- Starting A Business

* Indicates the information is not contained in the California Secretary of State's database.

* Note: If the agent for service of process is a corporation, the address of the agent may be requested by orc

C”S‘:m“ie" Ale;t; o ¢ For information on checking or reserving a name, refer to N

- Buginess Identity Theft

- Misteading Business « For information on crdering certificates, copies of documents and/or status reports or to request & more
Solicitations Information Requests.

s For help with searching an entity name, refer to Search Tips.
» For descriptions of the various fields and status types, refer to Field Descriptions and Status Definitis

Modify Search New Search Printer Friendly Back to Search Results

Privacy Statement | Free Document Readers

Capyright © 2014  Calfornia Secretary of State

http://kepler.sos.ca.gov/ 97212014



Company Profile

COMPANY PROFILE

Company Profile

Company Search

Company
Information

Cld Company
Names

Company Information

Agent for Service

Reference
Information

NAIC Group List
Lines of Business

Old Company Names

Workers'
Compensation
Complaint and
Request for
Action/Appeals
Contact Informaticn

Agent For Service

KASHONDA LAWSON

SACRAMENTO
Financial Statements

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

175 BERKELEY ST
BOSTON, MA 02116
800-526-1547

Effective Date

C/O CORPORATION SERVICE COMPANY
2710 GATEWAY OAKS DRIVE, SUITE 150N
CA 95833

PDF's
Reference Information

Annual Statements

Guarterly

Statements NAIC #; 23043
Company Compilaint ,Califarnia Company ID #: 1022-3

Company

Performance & IDate Authorized in California: 08/30/1929

Comparison Data

Company l License Status:

UNLIMITED-NOQRMAL

Enforcement Action l| . n
ampar e:
Composite pany 1vp

Property & Casualty

Complaints Studies ll State of Domnicile:

MASSACHUSETTS

Additional Info

Find A Cempany
Representative In
Your Area

back to top

View Financial NAIC Group List

isclaimer

NAIC Group #:

Lines Of Business

g111 LIBERTY MUT GRP

The company is authorized to transact business within these lines of insurance.
Fer an explanation of any of these terms, please refer to the glossary.

https://interactive.web.insurance.ca.gov/companyprofile/companyprofile?event=companyPr...

AIRCRAFT

AUTOMOBILE

BOILER AND MACHINERY
BURGLARY

COMMON CARRIER LIABILITY
CREDIT

DISABILITY

FIRE

LIABILITY

MARINE
MISCELLANEQUS

Page 1 of 2

9/2/2014



Company Profile Page 2 of 2

PLATE GLASS

SPRINKLER

SURETY

TEAM AND VERICLE

WORKERS' COMPENSATION
back to top

© 2008 California Department of Insurance

https://interactive.web.insurance.ca.gov/companyprofile/companyprofile?event=companyPr... 9/2/2014



RIVERSIDE MITLAND O3 LLOC

TRANSMITTAL
To: Ms. Laura Foster Date: Wednesday, August 20, 2014
Riverside County
2950 Washington Street
Riverside California 92504 Via: Overnight Mail
Subiject: Spencer's Crossing 32289 bonds and Agreements
The following item is transmitied: Herewith [ Under Separate Cover  []
1. Executed and Notarized Bond TM5162776/015045124 $3,699,500 Faithful Performance
Streets and Drainage
2. Executed and Notarized Bond TM5162776/015045124 $1,849,750 Material and Labor Bond
Streets and Drainage
3. Three (3) sets Executed and Two (2) Notarized Agreements, for construction of
Road/Drainage Improvements for tract 32289
4. Executed and Notarized Bond TM5162778/015045126 $408,500 Faithful Performance Water
System
5. Executed and Notarized Bond TM5162778/015045126 $203,250 Material and Labor Bond
Water System
6. Three (3) sets Executed and Two (2) Notarized Agreements, for construction of Water System
for tract 32289
7. Executed and Notarized Bond TM5162777/015045125 $561,500 Faithful Performance Sewer
System
8. Executed and Notarized Bond TM5162777/015045125 $280,750 Material and Labor Bond
Sewer System
9. Three (3) sets Executed and Two (2) Notarized Agreements, for construction of Sewer
System for tract 32289
10. Executed and Notarized Bond TM5162775/015045123 $291,000.00 Subdivision Monument
Bond
11. Three (3) sets Executed and Two (2) Notarized Agreements, for construction of Subdivision
Monument for tract 32289
12. Name and Address Sheet
13. Certification of Imcumbency
14. Formation Documents
15. Operating Agreement
16. Check #51501619 ($113,204.70)

The above item is submitted: At your request [  For your review For your file []

For your approval []  Foryour action [] For your information []

By:

Cathy Marsh/for Adrian Peters

3090 HesTEw, STREET, SuiTe 220 LasTta MeEsA, DALFORNIA 32626
714.200-1608 * FAX 71 4,200.1876



FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE BOND
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
(Government Code Section 66499.1)

FOR: Streets and Drainage $.3,699,500.00 Tract/Parcel Map 32289
Water System b Bond No. TM5162776/015045124
Sewer System b Premium $27,746.00

Surety Liberty Mutual Insurance Company Principal Riverside Mitland 03 LL.C
Address 330 N Brand Blvd., Sulte 500 Address 3090 Bristol Street, Suite 220

Cliy/Statc Glendale, CA Clt}-’/statc Costa Mesa_ CA
Zip __ 91203 Zip __92626
Phone (818) 956-4250 Phone

WHEREAS, the County of Riverside, State of California, and
Riverside Mitland 03 LLC

(hereinafler designated as “principal”) have entered into, or are about to enter into, the attached
agreement(s) whereby principal agrees to install and complete the above designated public
improvements relating to (Tract/Parcel) 32289 , which agreement(s) is/are hereby
referred to and made a part hereof; and,

WHEREAS, said principal is required under the terms of said agreement(s) to furnish bond(s) for
the faithful performance of said agreement(s); '

NOW, THEREFORE, we the principal and Liberty Mutual Insurance Company , as
surcty, are held and firmly bound unto the County of Riverside in the penal sum of Three Million,
Six Hundred Ninety-Nine Thousand, Five Hundred and No/100 Dgllars ($ 3,699,500.00 ) lawiul mongy of

the United States, for the payment of which sum will and truly be made, we bind ourselves, our
heirs, successors, executors and administrators, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

The condition of this obligation is such that if the above bonded principal, his or its heirs,
executors, administrators, successors or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and
well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions and provisions in the said agreement
and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on his or their part, to be kept and
performed at the time and in the manner therein specified, and in all respects according to their
true intent and meaning, and shall indemnify and save harmless the County of Riverside, its
officers, agents and employees, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and
void; otherwise, it shall remain in full force and effect.

As a part of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to the face amount specified therefore,
there shall be included costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney’s
fees, incurred by the County in successfully enforcing such obligation, all to be taxed as costs
and included in any judgment rendered,



FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE BOND

The surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition
to the terms of this agreement or to the work to be performed thercunder or the specifications
accompanying the same shall in anywise affect its obligation on this bond, and it does hereby
walve notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition. Surety further
stipulates and agrees that the provisions of Section 2845 of the Civil Code and commencement
of construction are not conditions precedent to surety’s obligations hereunder and are hereby
waived by surety. |

When the work covered by the agreement is complete, the County of Riverside will accept the
work and thereupon, the amount of the obligation of this bond is reduced by 90% with the
remaining 10% held as security for the one-year maintenance period provided for in the

- agreements(s).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has been duly executed by the principal and surety
above named, on 6th day of August , 2014

NAME OF PRINCIPAL: _Riverside Mitland 03 LLC

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE(S): By: _ %%

chand T, ua‘dmbﬂue Presidel &

\SQ-\

Adan d.Fuwey  Title pger Oiee TOesdond —

Title
(IF CORPORATION, AFFIX SEAL)

NAME OF SURETY: Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

mgpam——r, r
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE: el
Tim M. Finnegan  Its Attorney-in-Fact Title

(IF CORPORATION, AFFIX SEAL)

ATTACH NOTARIAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SIGNATURES OF PRINCIPAL AND
ATTORNEY-IN-FACT.

Revised 11/15/07



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE
CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California

County of Los Angeles

On 08-06-2014 before me, Sharon L. Tupper, Notary Public ,

{Here insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared Tim M. Finnegan ,

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(¥) whose name(¥) is/aze subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged to mie that he/shedthey executed the same in his/herttheir
authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/kerftheir-signature(y) on the instrument the person(¥), or the entity
upon behalf of which the person(§ acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing

paragraph is true and correct,

WITNESS my hand and official seal,
AOONIINND AN

Signature of Notary Pubilic 3

SHARON L. TUPPER
Commission # 1902867
1 Notary Putiic - California

Seal) LOS Angeles County

My Comm. Expires Sep 27, 2014

ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL INFORMATION

DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT

(Title or description of attached document)

{Title or description of attached document continued)
Number of Pages Document Date

{Additional information)

CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER
Individual (s}
Corporate Officer

(Title)
Partner(s)
Attorney-in-Fact
Trustee(s)

Other

LTI

INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM

Any acknowledgment completed in California must contain verbiage exactly as
appears above in the notary section or a separate acknowledgment form must be
properly completed and attacked to that document. The only exception is if a
document is to be recorded outside of California. In such instances, any alternative
acknowledgment verbiage as may be printed on such a document so long as the
verblage does not require the notary to do something that is illegal for a notary in
California (i.e. certifying the authorized capacity of the signer). Please check the
document carefillly for proper notarial wording and attach this form if required.

* State and County information must be the State and County where the document
signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment,

¢ Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared
which must alse be the same date the acknowledgment is completed.

* The notary public nust print his or her name as it appears within his or her

commnission followed by a comma and then your titte (notary public).

Print the name(s) of document signes{s) who personally appear at the time of

notarization.

Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e.

he /she/they; is/ave) or circling the correct forms, Failure to correctly indicate

this jinformation may lead to rejection of document recorling.

The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible,

Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a

sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form.

Signature of the notary public must match the signatuse on file with the office of

the county clerk,

4+ Additional information is not sequired but could help to easure this
acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document.
% Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and date.
+* Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer, If the claimed capacity is a
corporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEQ, CFO, Secretary),
Securely aftach this document to the signed document

2008 Version CAPA v12,10.07 800-873-9865 www . NotaryClasses.com

S-4067/GE 9/09

XDpP



Not valid for mortgage, note, loan, fetter of credit; . _
i currency- .rate, in_terest‘rate'o'r‘residuat-;val‘ue gua‘rante‘es. o

thereto this,._16th _ day of September 2013

! ' L _ By: . .
'STATE OF WASHINGTON - ss . . o _ . . - Gregory W. Davenport, Assistant Secretary
COUNTY OFKING =~ ) ' R S , o _ . o
On'this 16th _ day of September . 2013  before me personally appearsd Gregory W. Davenport, who acknowledged himseff to be the Assistant Secretary of American-

‘Fire and Casualty Company, Liberty Mutuat insurance Gompany, The Ghio Casuatly Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such being authonzeti s0 tordo,
‘execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by sighing on behalf of the corporations by rnmSeIf as a duly authorized officer.

“IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto subscribed my name and afr xed my notanat seal at Seattle Wi shrngton on the day and year t”rst abo\re wntten

'_Company. Liberty Mutual Insurance Company and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are riow in fufl force and effect reading as follows:

-gxactted, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and aftested 1o by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted 1o any repreeentatwe or attornegy- tn—fact under
the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the. President or by the off icar or officers granting such powsr or authority, *

-ARTICLE Xl ~ Execution of Contracte SECTION 8, Surety Bends and Undertakrngs Any officer of the Compani autticrized for that purpose inwriting by the: chairman or.the. presrdent :
“and subject 1o such limitations as the chairian or the president may prescnbe shall appoint such altoreys-in-faci, as may be necessaryto actin behalf of the Company 16 make, exetlte;
-seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. .Such atforneys-in- -fact subjest 10, the limitations set forth in their
.respectnre powers of aftomey shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and exgcution of any such mstmmems ano o attach thereto the seal of the Company When s0
Aexecuted such instruments shalt tie as- brndrng asif srgned by the president and attested by the secretary . : :

attomeys-in-fact as may be necessary 10 act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any -and alt undertakrngs bcnds. recognrzances and |
other surety obligations. , . .o : e

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND
This Power of Atiorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and fo the extent herein stated.
Certificate No, 6280187 .

American Fire and Casualty Company - Lrberty Mutual Insurance Company
The Ohio Casualty insurance Company WestAmerican'Insurance Company
POWER OF ATTORN EY

'KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS That American Fire & Casaatty Company and The Chio Casualty Insurance Company are corporatrons duly organrzed under the laws of

the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual thsurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company’
is-a corparation duty organrzed onderthe Iaws of the State of ndiana (here:n collectrvely called the "Compan:es ) porsuant to anct by authonty heretn set forth does hereby name, constitute
and appoiid, '

'aII ofthe city of Glendate state of .CA R each rndryrdualty if there.be more than ane named tts true and tawfui attomey-rn-fact fo make, execute seal, acknowledge

and deliver, for and on its tiehalf as surety and as Ifs act and deed, ahy and all undertakings, bonds, recogmzances and other surety obligations; in pursuance of these presents and shail
be as brndmg upon the Companies. as if they haue been duly srgned by the president and attested by the secretary ot the Companies in tharr OWN proper persons. .

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Power of Attorney has been subscnbeo by an aothonzect off icer or otﬁcra Fof the Companres and the corporate seals of the Companres have been affived |

Amencan Fire and Casualty Company
The Ohio Casualty insurance Company
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
West American Insurance Company

. KDBly

KD Riley , Notary Pubiic

This PowerofAttomey is made and executed pursuant to and by authonty of the totlowzng By~taws and Aut onzatrons of Amencan Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casuatty tnsurance

ARTICLE V- OFFICERS - Section 12. Power of Attorney. Any officer or ofhe? ofii icial of the Corporatior ait thorized for that purpose i writing by the Charrman of the- Presrdent and subject. :
to such fimitation as the Chairman of {he President may prescribe, shall appoint such-atlonieys-in-fact, as may be- necessary 1o actin behalf of the Corparation to make execule, seal,
acknowledge and deliver as surety ahy and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in therrrespectrye ]
powers of attomey, shiall have fult power fe bind the Comoration. by their signature and execution of afy stich insfruments and to atéach thereto tha sealof fhe Corporation. - When so.

ty of this. Power of Attorh'ey'ca_ll _ o
ARA BN OAAN Liibuinsie O A measd £iBA i EQT msn amir laisinace Ao

To co_infirm _the' vatid

Certrfcate of Designation. - The President.of the Company, acting pursuant fo the Bytaws of the Company, aothonzes Gregory W Davenport Assistant Secretary to appomt such_".

-Atrtbortzatton By unanimous consent of {he Comparny’s Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimilé or mechamcally reproduced srgnature of any assistant seoretary of the

Company, wherever appearing-upon a-cerlified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection withi surety bonds shall-be yalld and bzndrng upon the Company with'

the same farce and effect as though manually affixed.

EX Dawd M: Carey, the. underergned Assistant Secretary, of Amencan Frre and Casuatty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company; Ltberty Mutuat tnsurance Compaey and’ Weet B
-American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original powerof attomeyofwhrch the foregorng isafull, true and comect vopy of the PowerofAttomey executed by said Compames )
isin fo]t force and effect and has not been reyoked

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF | have hereunto setmy hand and afﬁxed the seals of eald Companres thrsMy of M_MS‘T_L{

Davrd M Carey Assrstant Secratary

LMS_12673, 097012 L o , - o . oL <7 1180800




CALEFQRE&H& ALL- PURPOSE AGKNGWLEQGWEEMT

CIviL, CODE § 1189

X @WWMWWW@

_ State of California

County of ORAn¢E €

Onﬂuﬁuﬁ 19,254 before me QA\—F\OJLN«'_ L. \(Y\um o \lf-’ boa A ‘p‘da Lie

Dale Here insert f\!ame and Title of thé Officer

personally appeared Q whad T L&)\n Feseof  And Adam D

Mmels) of Signer(s)

'Pewu £
4

(]

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) @are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged
to me that—hefshefthey executed the same in
~misfher/fheir authorized capacity(ies), and that by
hisfherftheir signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the
person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

" CATHERINE L. MARSH
Commission # 1966893
Notary Public - California

Orange County

My Comm. Explees Feb 14, 2016

r"rvvvvvv-vvvvvwvvv

PYNNETTE

3

: | certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the
laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is frue and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signaturk: M%/WM/

Signaturk of Notary Public
OPTIONAL

Thotgh the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable tc persons relying ofi the document
and could prevent fraudulent removal and reaitachment of this form fo another document.

Description of Attached Document”
Title or Type of Document:

Place Notary Seat Above

Document Date: Number of Pages:

Signer{s) Other Than Named Above:
Capacity{ies) Claimed by S:gner(s)
Signer’'s Name:

Corporate Officer — Title(s):

Signer’s Name:
[ Corporate Officer — Title(s):

[

O Ingividual

O Partner — O Limited [ General
O Attorneyin Fact

3 Trustee

[0 Guardian or Conservator

O Other:

Signer is Representing:

Top of thumb here

3 individual

{1 Partner - O Limited [ General
[ Attorney in Fact

3 Trustee

[ Guardian or Conservator

O Cther:

Signer Is Hepresenting:

@ 2010 National Nolary Association -+ NalionaiNotary.org + $-800-US NGTARY (1-800-876-6827)



MATERIAL AND LABOR BOND
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
(Government Code Section 66499.1)

FOR: Streets and Drainage $1,849,750.00 Tract/Parcel Map 32289
Water System $ Bond No. TM5162776/015045124
Sewer System 3 Premium Included in Performance Bond

Surety Liberty Mutual Insurance Company Principal Riverside Mitland 03 LLC
Address 330 N Brand Bivd,. Suite 500 Address 3090 Bristol Street, Suite 220

City/State Glendale, CA City/State CostaMesa, CA
Zip 91203 Zip 92626
Phone (818) 856-4250 ’hone

WHEREAS, the County of Riverside, State of California, and
Riverside Mitland 03 LL.C

{(hereinafter designated as “principal”) have entered into, or are about to enter into, the attached

agreement(s) whereby principal agrees to install and complete the above designated public

improvements relating to (Tract/Parcel) 32289 , which agreement(s) is/are hereby

referred to and made 4 part hereof; and,

WHEREAS, under the terns of said agreement, principal is required, belore entering upon the
performance of the work, to file a good and sufficient payment bond with the County of
Riverside to secure the claims to which reference is made in Title 15 (commencing with Section
3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code of the State of California;

NOW, THEREFORE, said principal and the undersigned, as corporate surety, are held firmly
unto the County of Riverside and all contractors, subcoutractors, laborers, material persons and
other persons employed in the performance of said Civil Code in the sum of One Million, Eight
Hundred Forty-Nine Thousand, Seven Hundred Fifty and No/100 1yglars ($ 1,849,750.00 } for materials
furnished or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance
Act with respect to such work or labor, that said surety will pay the same in an amount not
exceeding the amount hercinabove set forth, and also in case suit is brought upon this bond, will
pay, in addition to the face amount thereof, costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including
reasonable attorney’s fees, incurred by the County in successfully enforcing such obligation, to
be awarded and fixed by the court, and to be taxed as costs and to be included in the judgement
therein rendered.

It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed upon that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any
and all persons, companies and corporations entitles to full claims under Title 15 (commencing
with Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action Lo
them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall become null and
void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and effect.



MATERTAL AND LABOR BOND

The surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition
to the terms of this agreement or to the specifications accompanying the same shall in anywise
affect its obligation on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension
of time, alteration or addition. Surety further stipulates and agrees that the provisions of Section
2845 of the Civil Code are not a condition precedent to surety’s obligations hercunder and are
hereby waived by surety.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has been duly executed by the principal and surety
above named, on _6th day of August . 2014

NAME OF PRINCIPAL: Riverside Mitland 03 LLC

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE(S): By: __ m A

?%\&we Thew 2t

Ac.\wb?wﬁi“i Title Aesh. Oex TadetF—_

Title

(IF CORPORATION, AFFIX SEAL)

NAME OF SURETY: Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
L]
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE: I
Tim M. Finnegan Its Attorney-in-Fact Title

(IF CORPORATION, AFFIX SEAL)

ATTACH NOTARIAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SIGNATURES OF PRINCIPAL AND
ATTORNEY-IN-FACT. '



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE
CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California

County of Los Angeles

On 08-06-2014 before me, Sharon L. Tupper, Notary Public ,

{Here insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared Tim M. Finnegan ,

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person@ whose name(¥) is/are subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/shefthey executed the same in his/hertiretr
authorized capacity@es), and that by his/herftheir-signature(®) on the instrument the person($, or the entity
upon behalf of which the person(y) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

""SHARON L. TUPPER.
F : Commission # 1902867
g g <keker]  Notary Public - California

Signature of Notary Publ®}  § i = Los Angeles County e
i el My Somm. Expires Sep 27, 2014 5

ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL INFORMATION

INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT Any acknowledgment completed in California must contaln verblage exactly as

appears above in the notary section or a separate acknowledgment form must be
properly completed and attached to that docient. The only exception is if o
document is ta be recorded owtside of California. In swel instances, any alternative
acknowledgment verbiage as may be printed on such a document so long as the
verbiage does not require the nptary to do something that is illegal for a notary in
California (i.e. certifving the anthorized capacity of the signer). Please check the
document carefilly for proper notarial wording and atiaoh this form if reguired.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

(Title or description of attached document)

(Title or description of attached document continued)

Number of Pages Document Date « State and County information must be the State and County where the document
e— — signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment.
+ Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personatly appeared
which must aisc be the same date the acknowiedgment is completed.
*+ The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her
commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary pubtic).
* Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of

(Additional information)

notarization.
CA_P_ACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER » Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms {i.c.
Individual (s) he fshefthey; is/are) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate
== this information may lead to rejection of docwinent recording,
|| Corporate Officer = The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible,

Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a
sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form.

I {Title) » Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of
|| Partner(s) the county clerk.
Attorney-in-Fact + Additiona; information is not required but could help te¢ ensure this
] acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document.
t..| Frustee(s) % Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and date.
pag:
Other ¢ Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer, If the claimed capacity is a

corporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEO, CFQ, Secretary).
Seeurely attach this document to the signed document

2008 Version CAPA v12.10.07 804-813-9865 www NotaryClasses.com

S-4067/GE 9/09 XDP



: . and appomt

- Not valid for mortgage, note, loan, letter of credit; -

‘ t":‘ur'rent':y rate,

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON. RED BACKGROUND :
This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and fhey have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and fo the extent herein stated

~ Certificate No. 6200188

: Amencan Ftre and Casualty Company - Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
The Ohic Casually Insurance Company ' - West American Insurance Company
POWER OF ATTORN EY

’ KNOWN ALE PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS ThatAmencan Fire & Casualty Company.and The Otuo Casualty Insurance Company are corporattons duly orgamzed under the laws ot
the State of New Hampshire; that Liberty Mutual insuranice’ Gompany is a carporation duly organized under the lsws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company
is & corporafion duly organtzed under the tawe of the State of Indiana {herem colteottvety called the “Companies™), pursuantto and by authonty herein set forth, does hereby name, constifule
; ‘a88a A Ftomero T|m M aneoan ) :

allofthe crty of Glendale ; State of CA each mdnnduatty if there be more than ene named, |ts true and Iawfut attomey tn-tact {0 make, execute seat acknowtedge
and deliver, for and o its behattas surety and as its’ act and deed; any and all undertakings, Honds, recognizances and ofher surety obligalioris, in pursuance of these presents and shall -
be d@s olndmg upon the Companies as if they have been duly elgned by the presrdont and’ attested by the secreiary of the Compames in therr own proper persons. .

i WITNESS WHEREOF this Power of Attorney has been subscnbed by an authorized off et or ofr cial- of the Companres and the corporate seals of the Compan:es have been afr xed |-
'thereto this: ?5Ih day of September ' 2013

'Amertcan Fire and Casualty Company

The Ohio Casuatty Insurance Company
Liberty Mutual insurance Company -

West American Insurance Company . -~ -

" R . RS T . i By: _- b
STATE OFWASHENGTON . 55 . e _ X . : . B ’ . E Grego’ry W, Davenport, Assistan‘t Secretary
COUNTY OFKING I ' e R o > - :
On this _16th _day of September . 2013, before me’ pereonally appeared Gregory W, Davenport who acknowtedged himself fo be the Assrstant Seoretary ofAmerrcan

- Fire dind Casuatty Company, Liberty Mutual insurance Company, The Ohib Casualty Company, and West American Insurance-Company, and that he, as sich, berng aathoazed sofo dG.
| €xecute the-foregoing instrument: fer the porposes iherein contained by signing on behalf of the oorporatlons by himself as-a doly authorized off cer.

IN WtTNESS WHEREOF L have hereunto sobscnbed my | ‘namé and affixed my notanal seat at Seattle Washrngtoo. onihe day and year first above wit ten

Iéb&ua»«

KD Riley , Notég\r Public

This Power ofAttomey is ade and executed pursuant to and by aothonty of the toltowmg By-laws and A honzattons of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Chto CasuaIty tnsurance
Company, Lrberty Mutual tnsuranoe Company, and Wesi American Insurance Company which resoltions are new it full force and effect reading as follows:

'ARTECLE IV < OFFICERS - Section 12. Powss of Attorney: Any officer or other official of the Cotporatron authonzed for that pUrposs in wntrng by the Charrrnan or the' Presrdent and sub]ect
o such limitation as the Chairman or thie President-may prescribe, shali appoint-such attomeys-in-fact, as may be necessary 10 actin behaf of the Corporation to make, exeputs; seal,
ackhowledge and defiver as surety any and alt undertakings, bonds, recagnizances and other surety obligations. Such attornays-in-fact, subject fo thelimitations set forth i thelr raspeohve
powers of atiomey,-shall héwe full power to biad the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and fo attach thereto the seal: of the Corporation. Whien so
sxeculed, sitch instruments shait be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secrefary. Any power or-authority granted o any rapresentahve or attomey-;n-tact under
the provisions of this arficle:may ba revoked at any time by the Board the Charrman. the Fresident.or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

inte_restrateior're'sid_u_a'l Va‘_lué guaranté'es‘. o

ARTICLE Xt  Execution &f Contracts ~ SECTION 5. Surety- Bonds and Underiakings, Any afficer of the Conipany authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the presrdent
and subiect to such limitations as the chaitman-or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be-necessary o act in behaif of the Company 10 make, execute, -
seal, acknowledge and. defiver as‘surety any and ail undertakings, bonis, recognizances and other surety obligations. ‘Such-atidrneys+n-fact subject fo the limitafjons set farth in their
réspactive powers of atforney, shall have full power to bind the: Company by their sigriature and exetution of diy sueh tnstruments and to attach thereto the: seat of the Company Whsn so:
execried stich instrurnents shall be a8 btndmg as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary :

Certrt'oate of Deslgnation ~ The President of the’ Compariy, acting pursuant to-the Bylaws ‘of the Company, authoazes Gregory W, Davenpozt Assrstant Secretary to appomt suoh i
attomeyetn—tact &5 may be necessary fo acton behalf of the Cornpany to make, execute, seak, acknowledge and. delwer as sorety any and all undertakmgs bonds, recogmzances and.
- othersurety ohhgattons

~Fo confirm the vanidity orthis'-Power of Attorney carr o

. Autharization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Dtrectors the Company consents that r'aosrmrte or mechantcally reproduced srgnatureot any asmstant secretary of the
Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney rssued by the Company ifn conneohon wath surety bonds shall be.valid and blndlng upon the Company with -
. tha saime force and effect as thoiigh manuaIIy affixed..

=), David- M. Catey, the undersrgned Agsistant. Secretary, of Amerrcan Fire: and Casuatty Company, The Ohro Casuatty Insorance Company. Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, ‘and West :
American Insurance Company.do hereby cerlify that the original power of atiomey of which the foregomg isafull, true and correct copy ofthe Power of Attormey executed: by said Companres
. I&in full force and efféct and has not been revoked.

N TESTIMONY WHEREOF 1 have hereunto set my hand and afr xed the seale of aatd Compantes IhtL_Q day of E}Q:{ A __8 k 20 iq

David M. Carey, Asststant Seoretary '

s tasraltezots o o S tvorsen

dav. l :

mness

30 pm’EST onanv bus

1-610-832-8240 betweern 9:00 am'and 4



CAL!FQENEA ALL PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT CIVIL CODE § 1189

MWWWMWWMW 2 IR ARTREY,

. State of Califomia
County of(D RArdq e
On (‘\U\&u\\‘r ﬁ 2oid  before me, (JA—H{M ve L. mﬂﬂJ H Ha‘rMi, p“‘y <

Here insed Name and Tile §f 1he Officer

personailyappeared@&adé 1. [—«l)‘f\‘{‘Nf\r An d Adam D, \Bsumeé

Wame(s) of Signer(s)

who proved o me on the basis of satisfactory
avidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) j#/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowiedged
to me that hefehelfthey executed the same in
Risheritheir authorized capacity(ies), and that by
hisfberftheir signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the
person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

N GATHER!NE L MARSH
Commigsion # 196 66893
Notary Public - California §

; Orange County
e My Comm. Expires Feb 14, ZQLE _ )
p EBEMNESE L s S0 A | certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the

laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

g WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature: ptd———
& Place Notary Sgal Above Signature of Netary Public
: OPTIONAL
Though the information below is not requirad by law, it may prove valuable tp persons relying on the document

o and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document
Title or Type of Document

: Document Date: _ Number of Pages:
Signer{s) Other Than Named Above:

Y Capacity(ies) Claimed by Slgner( )

: Signer’s Name: Signer’s Name:

(3 Corporate Officer — Title(s): [ Corporate Officer — Titie(s):
2 Individual {7 Individuat BiohT
O Partner — O Limited {J General | top of thumb here (3 Partner — T Limited [0 General op of thumb here
[0 Attorneyin Fact ) [ Attorney in Fact
I Trustee O Trustee
[0 Guardian or Conservator 1 Guardian or Conservator
O Other: 3 Other:

% Signer Is Representing: Signer Is Representing:

A A R AN N N T S A A N A A S P S A N R S S S S A S O SR R PE

@ 2010 National Notary Assoctation - MationalNotary.org « 1-800-US NOTARY {1-800-876-6827) Elern #5807



FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE BOND
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
(Government Code Section 66499.1)

FOR: Streets and Drainage § Tract/Parcel Map 32289
Water System $.408,500.00 Bond No. TM5162778/015045126
Sewer System § Premium $3,049.00

Surety Liberty Mutual Insurance Company Principal Riverside Mitland 03 LLC
Address 330 N Brand Blvd., Sulte 500 Address 3090 Bristol Street, Sute 220

City/State Glendale, CA City/State Costa Mesa, CA
Zip 91203 Zip 92626
Phone (818) 956-4250 Phone

WHEREAS, the County of Riverside, State of California, and
Riverside Mitland 03 LLC

{hereinafter designated as “principal”) have entered into, or are about to enter into, the attached

agreement(s) whereby principal agrees to install and complete the above designated public

improvements relating to (Tract/Parcel) 32289 , which agreement(s) is/are hereby

referred to and made a part hereof; and,

WHEREAS, said principal is required under the terms of said agreement(s) to furnish bond(s) for
the faithful performance of said agreement(s);

NOW, THEREFORE, we the principal and Liberty Mutual Insurance Company g

surcty, are held and firmly bound unto the County of Riverside in the penal sum of
Four Hundred Six Thousand, Five Hundred and No/100 Dallars ($406,500.00 } lawful money of

the United States, for the payment of which sum will and truly be made, we bind ourselves, our
heirs, successors, executors and administrators, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

The condition of this obligation is such that if the above bonded principal, his or its heirs,
executors, administrators, successors or assigns, shall in alf things stand to and abide by, and
well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions and provisions in the said agreement
and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on his or their part, to be kept and
performed at the time and in the manner therein specified, and in all respects according to their
truc intent and meaning, and shall indemnify and save harmless the County of Riverside, its
officers, agents and employees, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and
void; otherwise, it shall remain in full force and effect,

As a part of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to the face amount specified therefore,
there shall be included costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable altorney’'s
fees, incurred by the County in successfully enforcing such obligation, all to be taxed as costs
and included in any judgment rendered.



FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE BOND

The surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition
to the terms of this agreement or to the work to be performed thereunder or the specifications
accompanying the same shall in anywise affect its obligation on this bond, and it does hereby
waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition. Surety further
stipulates and agrees that the provisions of Section 2845 of the Civil Code and commencement
of construction are not conditions precedent to surety’s obligations hereunder and are hereby
waived by surety.

When the work covered by the agreement is complete, the County of Riverside will accept the
work and thereupon, the amount of the obligation of this bond is reduced by 90% with the
remaining 10% held as security for the one-year maintenance period provided for in the

- agreements(s).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has been duly executed by the principal and surety
above named, on 6th day of August , 2014

NAME OF PRINCIPAL: Riverside Mitland 03 LL.GC

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE(S): By: __

v’w“b’fitie T e depb

Ad/\m D, Pron f’h Title Ass+ Wice Fhecidit—

Title

(IF CORPORATION, AFFIX SEAL)

NAME OF SURETY: Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE: M

Tim M. Finnegan Its Attorney-in-Fact : Title

(IF CORPORATION, AFFIX SEAL)

ATTACH NOTARIAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SIGNATURES OF PRINCIPAL AND
ATTORNEY-IN-FACT.

Revised 11/15/07



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE
CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California

County of Los Angeles

On 08-06-2014 before me, Sharon L. Tupper, Notary Public

(Here insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared Tim M. Finnegan

>

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(}é whose name@) is/are subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/shefthey executed the same in his/herftheir
authorized capacity(ies} and that by his/her/their signature($¥ on the instrument the person(s), or the entity
upon behalf of which the person(¥ acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct. ‘

TUPPER

g TARON L. 1
commission # 1002867

Notary Public - gahltiryma %
os Coun
Los P«nge\ o s

Signature o Notary Pbll

ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL INFORMATION

INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT Any acknowz'edgmem completed _l'n California must contain verbiage exactly as

appears ubove in the notary section or a separate acknowledgment form must be
properly completed and aitached to that document, The only exception is if a
docunient is to be recorded outside of California. in such instances, any alternative
[Title or description of aitached document) acifr:?\vfedga)ter:r vtfrbia_g.e as may be printed on .s:uck [ r.'.oct‘amen! s0 long as (hle
verbiage does nof require the notary to do something that is illegal for a notary in
California (i.e. certifying the authorized capacity of the signer). Please check the
document carefully for proper notarial wording and attach this form if required.

(Title or description of attached document continued)

Number of Pages Document Date * State and County informaticn must be the State and County where the document
—_— E—— signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment,

* Date of notarization must be the date that the signex(s) personally appeared

— - which must also be the same date the acknowledgiment is completed.

{Additional information) The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her

commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public),

Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of

-

CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER norization. , N .
+ Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e.
Individual (s) he /shefthey; isfarc) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate
. this information may lead te rejection of document recording.

|...| Comporate Officer » The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible.
Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smuwdges, re-seat if a

- sufficient area permits, othenvise complete a differeat acknowledgment form.
- (Title) ¢ Signature of the notary public imust match the sigaature on file with the office of

|| Partnex(s) the eounty elerk.

Attorney-in-Fact s Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this

acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document.

Trustee(s) %+ Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and date.

i Other ** Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is a
cotporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEQ, CFO, Sceretary).

Securely attach this document to the signed document

2008 Version CAPA v12.10.G7 800-873-9865 www.NotaryClasses.com

8-4067/GE 9/09 XDP



. and appomt

“be as binding upon the Campanies as rf they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secnetary of lhe Compames in their oW proper persons

. Not valid for mortgage, note, loan, letter of credit,

V'Frre and Casualty Company, Liberly. Muiuai insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Gompany, and that he, as such, being authonzed sofo do
“execute the foregoing instriment for the purposes théréin contained by Signing or behal! of the carporations by himself-as a duly authorized officer. .

' seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such ettorneys-m-fact subject to the kimilations set forth in thetr

‘_c'urr'ency rate, interest rate or residual value_ gu'_a'ra'ntees. o

- aftomeys-infact as miay be necessary to acton hehalf of the Company 1o make, execute, seal, acknowledge arid dehuer as stety any and all undertaklngs bonds recogmzances and |
other surety obrrgahons . . : . . .

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON-RED BACKGROUND
Thls Pownr of Attorney limits the acts of those named herem, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herain stated.
Cerhﬁcare No. 6290191

American Fire and Casuatty Company Libesty Mutua? Insurance Company
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company - WeSt American Insurance Company..
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWNALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS That Aderican Fire & Casualty Company & and The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company are corporahons duly ongemzed under the laws of

the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Milual Insurance Company is a corporation duly. organized urderthe laws of the State of Messachusetts, and West American nsurance Company
is acorporation duly organized under the Iaws of the Sia!e of Indiana {herein corlecrwelycalled the “Compames ) pursuant to and by au!hordy herern sez fonh does hereby name, consmure

" allofthe cily of Glendale - srate of CA . each individually i there be more than one named its frue and Iawfuiaﬂomey -infact to make, execute, seal, acknovnedge

and-deliver, for and on ifs behaif-as sufety and as its &ct and deed, any and all undartakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Atlorney has been subscnbed by an authonzed offcer or offi caa? of the Compames and the corporate seals of the Companres nave been afﬁxed
thore!o this,__16th__ dayof September: .. 2013 _

Amerrcan Fire and Casualty Company
The Chio Casualty Insurance Company
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
West Amerrcan ]nsurance Company -

STATE OF WASHINGTON - s P . T S Gregory W. Davenport, Assistant Secretary
COUNTY OF KING - , : Ny ST S ' , G
Onthis 16th_day of September ", 2013 , before me personally appeared Gregory W. Davenport, who acknowledged himself 10-be the Assistant Secretary of American

hinglon, on the-day and yeaf first above .wntten-.

mﬁ%

KD Rlley Notén} Public

I'N WITNESS WHEREOF, ¢ have hereunto subseribed-my hame and affixed my notarial seal at.SeanIo.‘

This. Power ofAttomey is made and executed. pursuant to ang by authon!y ofthe fcllowmg By-laws and Authorizations of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casuaﬂy lnsurance
Company, Liberty Mirfieal Insuranoe Company, and West American: lnsurence Company which resolutrons are now in full force and effect reedmg as follows:

ARTiCLE V- OFFlCERS Section 12. Power of Attorney, Any oﬁ‘ cer or other official ofthe Corporation aiithorized for that purpese-in writing by the Charrman or 2he Presrden! and subject
for such liniitation as-the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorrigys-in-fact, -as may be necessary 1o actin behalf of the Corporation to make, execut; seal,
atkrowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recoghizances and other surety obiigations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject t the limifations set forth in thair respettive.
powers of attomey, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and exacigion of any such instruments and to.attach thereto the seat of the Corporation.” When so
execuied, such mstruments shalt be as binding as if sighed by the President and altéstedo by the Secretary. Any. power or authority. granted 1o any representative or attomey‘rn fact under
the pravisions of this arttcle may be revoked atany fime by the Board, the Chairmen, the President.or by the officer or officers granting such power or autharity.

ARTiCLE il - Execution of Contracts - SECTION 5, Surety Bonds and Undertakings, Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chalrman or the presrdeni
and subjecl 1o-such fimitations as the chairman or the president may prescrive, shall appaint such atforneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute,

respective powers of attormey, shall have full power fo bind the Company by their signature and execution of any | such |ns1ruments and fo a'dach me:eto the seal of the Company When 50
executed stich instrurhents shall bs as b:nchng as if signed by the presrdent arid attested by the secretary

Certif;cate of ‘Designation - The Presrdent of the Company acling” pursuant tothe Bylaws of !he Company. auihonzes Gregory W Davenpnrt Assrstant Secretary 10 appornt such

Authonzatron By unanimous consent of 1hs Companys Board of D1rectors the Company consenis that facs!msle or mochan:cally reproduced srgnarune o’rany assrstant secretary ofthe.
Company, wherever appearing Uport a cerified copy of any pawer of anomey issued by the Company in connection with surety borids, shall be:velid-and b;ndmg upon 1he Company wnh

© o the same force and effect as ihoUQh manuatly- -affixed.

"1, David M. Carey, the ondersrgned Assistant Secreiary of American Fme and Casualty Company, The Ohro Casuahy lnsurance Company, Lrberty Mirtial [nsurance Company, and West

- Amsiican Instrance-Company do hereby certify thatthe original powerof attomey ofwhrch the foregolng sa full true and correct copy of the Power ofAﬂomey executed by sazd Compenres
- isin full force and effecr and has ot been reuoked : -

- IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF | have héreunto set my-hand and aff xed ihe seals of said Companres this kQ day of f y @41@5“ 20 \ﬁ

ey':. Wé

David M. Carey Assistant Secretary -

‘LMs_f2873_oszot2 - T e e T T s e T 12261500

all
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EROLE AN

_ State of California

CALIFORRIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

=

R ARRRALNATNAL A

County of OQAI\-\Q‘ @

before meQ&)i'R(‘_lL;.ue L.

Muaas t Modan Public

On@n%uj‘_li,?_oii
Dale

personally appeared § ‘foad T

LA,‘.‘WE?

Here insent Nande and Title of the Bificer

dd Adgm . Trone 92

Name{s) of Signer(s}

CATHERINE L. MARSH
Commission # 1966893
Notary Public - California

iff Qrange County
=" My Comm, Expires Feb 14, 2016 §

LY NN

Place Notary Seal Above

Description of Attached Document
Title or Type of Document:

OPTIONAL

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document
and could prevent fraudulent removal and reatiachment of this form to another document.

13

who proved to me on the basis of safisfactory
evidence 1o be the person(s) whose name(s) j&fare
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged
to me thai hefshefthey executed the same in
histher/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
Tisther/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person{s), or the entity upon behalf of which the

person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the
laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature;

Signature of Notary Public

Document Date:

Number of Pages:

Signer{s) Other Than Named Above:

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)
Signer’s Name: :

Signer's Name:

U Corporate Cfficer — Titie(s):

0 Corporaté Officer — Title(s):

O Ingividual

0 Partner — [} Limited [ General
O Attorney in Fact

0 Trustes

O Guardian or Conservator

O Other:

“THUMBPR
FSIGNER -

Signer is Representing:

Top f thurmb here

CIVH, CODE § 1188
SeR TR GRS

1 Individual

[J Partner — O Limited [ General
[ Attorney in Fact

1 Trustee

(3 Guardian or Conservator

(1 Other:

Signer is Representing:

@ 2010 National Notary Association » NationaiNotary.org » 1-800-US NOTARY (1-808-876-6827)

Hem #590°



MATERIAL AND LABOR BOND
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
(Government Code Section 66499.1)

FOR: Sueets and Drainage §__ Tract/Parcel Map 32289
Water System $203,250.00 Bond No. TM5162778/015045126
Sewer System $ Premium Included in Performance Bond

Surety Liberty Mutual Insurance Company Principal Riverside Mitland 03 LLC

Address 330 N Brand Blvd., Suite 500 Address 3090 Bristol Street, Suite 220
City/State Glendale, CA City/State Costa Mesa, CA

Zip _ 91203 Zip 92626

Phone (818) 956-4250 Phone

WHEREAS, the County of Riverside, State of California, and
Riverside Mitland 03 LL.C

(hereinafter designated as “principal™) have entered into, or are about to enter into, the attached

agrecment(s) whereby principal agrees to install and complete the above designated public

improvements relating to (Tract/Parcel) 32289 , which agrcement(s) is/are hereby

referred to and made a part hereof;, and,

WHEREAS, under the terns of said agreement, principal is required, before entering upon the
performance of the work, to file a good and sufficient payment bond with the County of
Riverside to secure the claims to which reference is made in Title 15 {commencing with Section
3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code of the State of California;,

NOW, THEREFORE, said principal and the undersigned, as corporate surety, are held firmly
unto the County of Riverside and all contractors, subcontractors, laborers, material persons and
other persons employed in the performance of said Civil Code in the sum of Two Hundred
Three Thousand, Two Hundred Fifty and No/100 Doljars ($203,250.00 ) for materials
furnished or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance
Act with respect to such work or labor, that said surety will pay the same in an amount not
gxceeding the amount hereinabove set forth, and also in case suit 1s brought upon this bond, will
pay, in addition to the face amount thereof, costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including
reasonable attorney’s fees, incurred by the County in successfully enforcing such obligation, to
be awarded and {ixed by the court, and to be taxed as costs and to be included in the judgement
therein rendered.

It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed upon that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any
and all persons, companies and corporations entitles to full claims under Title |5 (commencing
with Scction 3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to
them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall become null and
votd; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and effect.



MATERIAL AND LABOR BOND

The surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition
to the terms of this agreement or to the specifications accompanying the same shall in anywise
affect its obligation on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension
of time, alteration or addition. Surcty further stipulates and agrees that the provisions of Section
2845 of the Civil Code are not a condition precedent to surety’s obligations hereunder and are
hereby waived by surety.

IN WITNESS WHERFEOF, this instrument has been duly executed by the principal and surety
above named, on _6th day of August , 2014

NAME OF PRINCIPAL: Riverside Mitland 03 LLC

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE(S): By: m
R %f\&w} Title Parsi it
N

NOMD. Pranec” Title fser- Orce  TAelident

Title

(IF CORPORATION, AFFIX SEAL)

NAME OF SURETY: Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

A—————
AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE: M C__——-.

Tim M. Finnegan Its Attormey-in-Fact Title

(IF CORPORATION, AFFIX SEAL}

ATTACH NOTARIAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SIGNATURES OF PRINCIPAL AND
ATTORNEY-IN-FACT.



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE
CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California

County of Los Angeles

On 08-06-2014

before me, Sharon L. Tupper, Notary Public

personally appeared Tim M. Finnegan

(Here insert name and title of the officer)

H

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person

(“slﬁ whose name(¥) is/ate subscribed

to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/shefthey executed the same in his/her/their
authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/ker/their-signature(s) on the instrument the person(y), or the entity
upon behalf of which the person(¥) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing

paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature of Notary Public

T SHARON L. TUPPER
Commission # 1992867
Notary Public - Calitornia
- Los Angeles County

'y ig°8omm. Expires Sep 27, 2 D14

F
$

-

DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT

(Title or description of attached document)

(Title or description of attached document continued)

Number of Pages Pocument Date

{Additional information}

CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER
[] Individual (s)
Corporate Officer

Ll

Title)
Partnex(s)

Attorney-in-Fact

Trustee(s)
Other

ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL INFORMATION

INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM

Any acknowledgment completed in California must contain verbiage exactly as
appears above in the notary section or @ separate acknowledgment form musi be
properly completed and attached to that document. The only exception is if a
document is 1o be recorded ontside of California. In such instances, any allernative
acknowledgment verbiage as smay be printed on stch a docrument so long as the
verbinge does not require the notary fo do something that is illege! for o notary in
California (i.e. certifying the mahorized capacily of the signer). Please check the
document carefilly for proper notarial wording and attach this form if regnired.

+ State and County information must be the State and County where the decument
signer(s) personalty appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment.

* Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) perscnally appeared
which must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed.

* The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her
commission followed by a comma and then your title {notary public),

* Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of
notarization.

+ Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e.
he fsheftheys is/are) or circling the correct forms. Faiture to correctly indicate
this information may lead to rejection of decument recording.

* The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible.
Tmpression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if a
sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgient form,

* Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of
the county clerk.

& Additional information is not reguired but could help to ensure this
acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document.

% lIndicate title ot type of attached document, number of pages and date.

% Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the clahmed capacity is a

corporate officer, indicate the title (i.c. CEQ, CFO, Secretary).
Securely astach this document to the signed document

2008 Version CAPA v12.10.07 B00-873-9865 www NotaryClasses.com

S-4067/GE 9/09

Xpp



. Not valid for mortgage, note, loan, letter of cred

" execute the foregoing instrzment for the purpéses therein contained by signing on behalf-of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at- Seatte W hington, on the day and year first above-written.

:Thrs Power ofAﬁomey is made and execmed pursuant to and by authon!y ofthe fol!owmg By-laws andAulhonzatrons of Amencan Fire-and Casuaﬂy Company, The Ohig Casuaﬂy Insurance k
i Company, Liberty Mutesal insurance Compary, and West American Insurance Company-which resoiunons are now-in-full foree- and effect reading as follows: . ]

. ARTECLE IV~ OFFICERS ~ Section 12. Power of Attorney. Any officer or other ofiicial of the Corporation authorized for that plirpose in wiriting by fhe Charrman or the Presrden'r and SUbjBC[
to suich limitation as the Chairmain or the President may. prestribe, shall appoint such attomeys-in-fact, as may be necessary to-act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, |

}exeou!ed such insfruments shall be as hinding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attomey-in-fact under
the provisions of this article may be revoked-at any time by the Board, the Charrman the President or by the officer or officers granting such power orauthorty.

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts - SECTION 5. Surety Bonds and Underfakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in wntrng by the oharrman or the presrdent.
and subject 16 such limitations s the chairman or the presiderit may prescribe, shalt appoint such atlerneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behal? of the Comparty to make; execufe,
“seal, acknowledge and deiiver as surety any.and all undertakings, bonds, reoognrzances and other surety obligations. - Such attorneys-in-fact subject o the limitations set forthi in their
-respective powers of atiomey, shalt have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any stich rnsimmems and fo aﬂach thereto the seafof the Company When 50
;execuied such insfruments shall be as brndlng as'if signed by the president and attested by the secretary, : . . . .

a currency rate', interest rate or res’i‘dual 'value guaran’te‘e,s.'l‘

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.
Thrs Fower of Attorney limits the acts of those named forein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the mariner and to the extent herein stated,
. Certificate No, $280192

American Fire and Casuaity_ Company Lli_)erty Mutual Insurance Company
The Qhio Casualty Insuran_ce Company . West American insurance Company
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: "That American Fire & Casualty Company and The Ohio Casualty inserance Company are oorporatrons duly organized underthe laws of
the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mufual Insurance Company is a corporatiot duly orgamzed undez the laws of the State of Massathusetts, and West American insurance Conyany
is a corparation duly organized under the laws of the Stale of Indiana {herein collectively calied the *Companies®), purstiant {0 and by authonly herein se! forth, does horeby narme, oons!rlule )

-angd appomt E[;;_C. Thorsen: Lupe Vilaeal; Sharon L. Tupper; Tessa A, Bomero; Tim M aneoan

be as bmdrng upen the Companres as rf they have been duty szgned by the president and attested by lhe secretary of the Companies in 1he|rown Proper persons.

N WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attomey has been subscribed- by an auihonzed ofnoer or official of the Companres and ihe corporate seals of the Companaes have been affixed |
therezo this 18lh day of September. .| 2013

Amerroan Fire and Casuaity Company
The Chio Casualty Insurance Company
Liberty Mutual Insurance Gompany ~

- West American InSurance Company

S A W o - . By: s : .
'STATE OF WASHINGTON ’ o : . o ‘ - - . Gregary W. Davenpoit, Assisiant Secretary
' COUNTY OF KING o . : S S - - _
Onthis 16th__ day of September , 2013, hefore me personally appearad Gregory W. Davenport, vho acknowledged himself 1o be the Assistant Secretary of American

Fire and Casualty. Company, Liberty Muiual Ensurance Company, The Ohic Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that hie, as such, being amhonzed goo o,

bbﬁlea—«

KD Riley , Notry Public

aoknowledge and deliver as swrely any-and all undertakings, bionds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-n-fact, sub]ect 10 the Fmitations set foxth in higir respective
powers of attomey, shalt have full power t6 bind the Corporation by their signature and. execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so

Cerfificate of Desrgnalion The President of the Company, actrng pursuant to. the By!aws of the Company, amhonzes Gregory W. Da\renporl Assistant Secrelary to appomt suoh

To confirm-thé~=rfé;'idizy'of:this :Powé'r of Attor

“allofthe city of Glendale » State of CA eaoh mdrvrdually if there be more than one named |ts frize and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowiedge .
“and detiver, for and on its behalf as surely and-as its act-and deed, any and all underiakings, bonds, recognizances and other surely obligations, pursuiance of fhese presents and shall

ness day. ] :

Ik

néy ca
00 am and 4:30 pm EST on anv bis

1-810-832-8240 betweesn 9

atiomeys-in-fact as may be:nesessary 1o acton hehalf of the Company to make -execite, seal, acknowiedge and delrver as surety any and aII undenakmgs bonds, recogmzaooes and

© ofhersurety obirgatrons

Autherization - - By imanimous consent of the Company’s Board of Directors, the Company consents’ that facsrmne or meohamcally repmduced srgnatunz of any assrstant secretary ofthe
Company. wherever appearing upon a cettified copy of any power of anorney issued by the Company in conneciron with'surety bonds shat be valid and Linding upon the Company with

© the same force and effett-as though manually affixed.

is in full foroe and effect and has not been revoked

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, 1 have hereurno set my hand and affixed the seals of said- Companres ihrsm m ZUJL‘L
. By: M -

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

._‘

| David M. Carey. hs undersigned; Assistant Secre:ary, of Amencan Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohro Casualty Ensurance Company Lrberty Mutual Insurance: Company, dnd West i
-American Insurance Coftpary do hereby cerfify that the original power of attomey of whlch the forego:ng is & full, true and comect copy of the Power ofAﬂomey executed. by said Cemipatiies,

LMS 12673082012 oo e ' e ' . T . 1230f500




CALIFQRNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGNMERNT CIViL CODE § 1189

AR USROS WWWW@WW&W

_ State of California

County of _(O ¥l Mg <

On&d &ug} ‘g‘il 2end  hefore meewl'e\e&,me L m‘(ﬂdif‘é Matua, 70“*\(’1' -

Here Inserl Name %nd Tilie of the Qifitr

personally appeared r% chend T L(Jt tagy  Ad Adam D. Pow f'/jr

/] Nama(s} of Signer{s)

who proved fo me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence to be the person{s) whose name(s) #/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged
to me that hefshefthey executed the same in
Gommission # 1966893 hiafkerftheir authorized capacity(ies), and that by
Notary Pubic - California kisther/their signature(s) on the insirument the

Orange County 2016} person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the

P rei g xpires Feb 14, . .
e EDT"J, BMR AL person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

P ATHERINE L. MARSH.

LYNNT

| ceriify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the
laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signatﬁ re:

OPTIONAL

Though the Information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document
and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form fo another document.

Description of Attached Document
Title or Type of Document:

Place Notary Seal Above Signature of Notary Public

Document Date: __ Number of Pages:

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by S:gner(s)

Signer’s Name: Signer's Name:

[0 Corporate Officer — Title(s): [ Corporate Officer — Title(s):

0 Individual !gggiléﬂggﬂl [ Individual

[ Partner — 3 Limited 53 General | Top of thumb here [ Partner — [ Limited T General Top o thumb here
(1 Attorney-in Fact _ [ Attorney in Fact

1 Trustee 1 Trustee

(1 Guardian or Conservator ' [ Guardian or Conservator

[ Other: ([ Other:

Signer Is Representing: Signer Is Representing:

® 2010 Nahona! Noiary Association NatonalNotary org - 1 800-US NOTARY (1 800 76~ 6327} Hem #5907



FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE BOND
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
(Government Code Section 66499.1)

FOR: Streets and Drainage $ Tract/Parcel Map 32289
Water System $ Bond No. TM5162777/015045125
Sewer System $.561,500.00 Premium $4,221.00

Surety Liberty Mutual Insurance Company  Principal Riverside Mitland 03 11.C
Address 330 N Brand Bivd., Sulte 500 Address 3000 Bristol Street. Suite 220

City/State Glendale, CA City/State Costa Mesa, CA
Zip 91203 Zip 92626
Phone (818) 956-4250 Phone

WHEREAS, the County of Riverside, State of California, and
Riverside Mitland 03 LLC

(hereinafier designated as “principal”) have entered into, or are about to enter into, the attached

agreement(s) whereby principal agrees to install and complete the above designated public

improvements relating to (Tract/Parcel) 32289 ., which agreement(s) is/are hereby

referred to and made a part hereof; and,

WHEREAS, said principal is required under the terms of said agreement(s) to furnish bond(s) for
the faithful performauce of said agreement(s);

NOW, THEREFORE, we the principal and Liberty Mutual Insurance Company -

surcty, are held and firmly bound unto the County of Riverside in the penal sum of
Five Hundred Sixty-One Thousand, Five Hundred and No/100 Tygflars (§561,500.00 ) lawful money of

the United States, for the payment of which sum will and truly be made, we bind ourselves, our
heirs, successors, executors and administrators, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

The condition of this obligation is such that if the above bonded principal, his or its heirs,
exccutors, administrators, successors or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and
well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions and provisions in the said agreement
and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on his or their part, to be kept and
performed at the time and in the manner therein specified, and in all respects according to their
true intent and meaning, and shall indemnify and save harmless the County of Riverside, its
officers, agents and ecmployees, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and
void; otherwise, it shall remain in {ull force and effect.

As a part of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to the face amount specified therefore,
there shall be included costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's
fees, incurred by the County in successfully enforcing such obligation, all to be taxed as costs
and included in any judgment rendered.



FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE BOND

The surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition
to the terms of this agreement or to the work to be performed thereunder or the specifications
accompanying the same shall in anywise affect its obligation on this bond, and it does hereby
waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition. Surety further
stipulates and agrees that the provisions of Section 2845 of the Civil Code and commencement
of construction are not conditions precedent to surety’s obligations hereunder and are hereby
waived by surety.

When the work covered by the agreement is complete, the County of Riverside will accept the
work and thereupon, the amount of the obligation of this bond is reduced by 90% with the
remaining 10% held as security for the one-year maintenance period provided for in the
agreements(s).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has been duly executed by the principal and surety
above named, on 6th day of August , 2014

NAME OF PRINCIPAL: Riverside Mitiand 03 LL.C

(o

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE(S): By: ______ /
chaed 11 g Tide Theciacnt

AR Peoms= Title At U)o Totlade-!

Title
(IF CORPORATION, AFFIX SEAL)

NAME OF SURETY: Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE:
Tim M. Finnegan Its Attorney-in-Fact Title

(IF CORPORATION, AFFIX SEAL)

ATTACH NOTARIAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SIGNATURES OF PRINCIPAL AND
ATTORNEY-IN-FACT.

Revised 11/15/07



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE
CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California

County of Los Angeles

On 08-06-2014

before me, Sharon L. Tupper, Notary Public ,

personally appeared Tim M. Finnegan

{Here Tnsert name and title of the offtcery

3

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(sf} whose name(g) is/are subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/herftheis
authorized capacity(ies); and that by his/her/their.signature(s) on the instrument the person(g, or the entity
upon behalf of which the person{¥) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing

paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS m nd and official seal.

SO ONONALY

Signature of Notary Pubfic |

SARON L. TUPPER

Commission # 1802867

Notary Public - galllc;mia
les County

Los Ange 20t

Gomem. Expires Sep 27, 22

ADDITIONAL: OPTIONAL INFORMATION

DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT

(Title or description of attached document}

(Title or description of attached document continted)
Number of Pages

Document Date

(Additional imformation)

CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER
Individual (s)
Corporate Officer

{Title)
Partner(s)
Attorney-in-Fact
Trustee(s)

Other

INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM

Any acknowledgment completed in California must contain verbiage exactly os
appeqars above in the notary section or a separate acknowledgment form must be
properly completed and atfached to that document. The only exception is if a
document is lo be recorded ouiside of California. In such instances, any ailernative
acknowledgment verbiage as may be printed on such a document so long as the
verbiage does not require the notary to do something thal is legal for ¢ notary in
California (i.e. certifving the authorized capacity of the signer). Please check the
document carefidly for proper notarial wording and attach this form if required.

* State and County information must be the State and County where the document
signer(s) personatly appeared before the notary public for acknowtedgment.

+ Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appearcd
which must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed.

* ‘The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her
commission followed by & comma and then your title (notary public).

* Print the name(s) of document signes{s) who personally appear at the time of
notarization.

» Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms {i.e.
he /shefthey; is/are) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate
this information may lead to rejection of document recording.

s The notary seal impression must be clear and phofographically reproducible.

[mpression must not cover text or lines, If seal impression smudges, re-seal if &

sufficient area permits, otherwise compiete 2 different acknowledgment form,

Signature of the notary public must maich the signature on fite with the office of

the county clerk.

< Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this
acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different docwment.
++ Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and date.
+ Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is a
corporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEQ, CFO, Sccretary).
Securely attach this document to the signed document

2008 Version CAPA v12.16.07 800-873-9865 www. NotaryClasses.com

8-4067/GE 9/09

XDP



- and appornt

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.
This Power of Attorney fimits the aots of those named-hérein, and they have no authonty to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.
Certificate No. 6290189

American Fire and Casuaity Company - - Liberty Mutual Insurance Company_
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company - WestAmerican msurance Company
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS‘ ThatAmencan Fire & Casually Company and The Ohis Casualty Instance Company are corporatrons duly organtzed urider the laws of
the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insurance-Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the $State of Massachusetls, and West American Insurance Company .
is & corporation cluly organized unclerthe laws ofthe State of lndrana (herein colleollvely called the "Companres "), pursuantto and by authonty herein set forth, does hereby name, constllute

| d o, Trm M Frnneoan ) i S

“ &llof the ¢ity of Glendale . ., state of cA . each rndrwdnally lftherebemore than one named rts trug and lawful attomey it fact fo make execute, seal acknowledge .

and defiver, for and on-its'behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings; bonds; recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shail .

beas blndrng upon the Companres asif lhey have been duly srgned by the president and attested by the secretary of the Cornpanres n therrown proper persors.

- Not valid for mortgage, note; loan, letter of credit, .

c‘urrency rate, 'i_nterest‘rateOr‘reeidUa! va_iue guaran'te‘es‘.' R '.

‘Fire: and Casualty Company, Liberty Mutual insurance Company, The Ohio-Casualty Company, and Wast American Insurance Comipany, and that he, as. suoh belng authorized soto do,
" sxecute the foregoing.instriment for the purposes thereirs contained by sighing on behalf of the comerations by himself as a duly authorized off icer. .

N WITNESS WHEREOF [ have hereunto subscnbed my name. “and aff xed my notanal sealat Seaitle Washlngton on the day and year first above wntten

'Company, Lrberly Mutueal Insurance Company, and Wast American Insurance Company which resoliitions are now in'full force and effect reading as follows

' powers of atfomney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such.instruments and 1o attach thereto the séal of the Corporation;  When so-

. the: provisions of-this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Charrman, the President or by the officer or officérs granting such power or authority. )
 ARTICLE X ~ Execution of Coritracts — SECTION 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any ofl' cér of the Conpany authorized for that purpose in wntrng by the chalrman or the president,

lN WlTNESS WHEREOF this Power of Attorney has been subscnbad by an authonzed off icer or off cral of the Companres and the: corporate seals of the Cornpanres have been aft“ xecl
lhareto this.__16th day of September . 2013

Amerroan Ftre and Casualty Company
The Ohio Casvally insurance Company.
Liberty Mutual lnsurance Company
“West American insurance Company

lObﬁLw,tn

KD Riley , Notén} Public

This’ Power ofA!tomey i5 made and executed pursuant to and by authonly of the followrng By-laws andAuthonzatrons ofAmencan Fire and Casualty Company, The Otiio Casualty Ensuranoe .

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS ~ Secfion 12, Power of Atlorney Any officer ar ather official of fhe Corporatron autherized for that purpose irtwriting by the Charrman or the Presrdent and subject'
to such Smitation as-the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint-such’ attomeys-in-fact, as may be necessary to actin behalf of the Corporatron fo make; execute, seat, |
acknowledge and deliver as surety any and alt undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such aitorneys-in-feict, subject to-the limitations. set forth in their respective’

executed, sich instrunients shall be as binding asif signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary Any power or authority granted to any representanve ar atlomey—rn fact under‘

and SUbjECt to such limitations as the'chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may he riecessary fo act in behalf of the Company to make, exetute,

-geal; acknowledge and deliver as surety-any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances an other surety obligations. ‘Such attorneys«in-fact subject to'the. imitations set forth-in their |
: respeotwe powers of attoney, shall have fult poivér to bind the Company by their signature and exacution of any such |nslruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company When s0
_ exeouted suoh instruments shall be as binding asif sigried by the presrdent aiid attested by the secretary . :

Certit’ cate of Desrgnahon The Presrdent of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authonzes Gregory W, Davenpon, Assrstant Setretary to appornl such

STATE OF WASH!NGTON . ‘5§ ’ . . ‘ " - ) . - : : Gregory W: Davenport, Assistant Secretary”
COUNTY OF KING L S R I Co e
Onthis 16th  day of Septerber___, 2013., before me personally appearad Gregory W, Davenport, who acknowledged himsalf to be the Assistant Secretary of American |-

of ;hispow'er of Attorney call .j

| -?eeaﬂ.fir.m.t.h.et_a_'i ity

- altomeys-rn-r’act as may be necessary fo’ act on behalf of tne Company to make, execue, seal acknowledge and daliver a5 sorety any- and all undertakrngs bors, recognrzances and |-
- othersurety obligations, A

e Y T S Sy

wm AR L N ALAA

Authorization - By unammous consent of the Company’s Boanl of Directors, the. Company oonsents that r’acsrmi!e ormechamcatiy :eproduced srgnature of any assrstant secretary ofthe o
-Company, whetever appearing upor & certified: copy-of any power of attorney issued l:y the Company in conneotron with- suraly bonos shalf be valrd and brndrng upon the Company with. .

thie same force and effect as though manually affixed. . :
3N Daurr:l M, Carey; the undersigned, Assistant Seoretary, of Amenoan Ftre and Caeualty Company. The Ohio’ Casualty Insurance Company. Lrberty Mutual lnsuranoe Company, and West -

Amefican-Insurarice Company do hereby certify that the ongmal power of attomey ofwhich the foregomg isa rull true and comect copy ofthe Power of Attomey execuled by said Companres

Jisin. full force and eﬁeot and has not been reveked.

N TESTIMONY WHEREOF i have hereonto set my hangd- and affi xed the seals of said Compantes thrst@éfd}y of m 20 l&' o

Davrd M. Carey. Assrstant Secretary

(M5 12673002012 ' ‘ IR R T B e . LT et 120°0f 500




QAFIFGﬁEﬁ& ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDRDGMERNT CIVIL CODE § 1188

= R BTSSR, WMWWMWWT

. State of California
County of DRAMC? @ .

Onﬁfuﬁud— 3331; oty before me, | ( %{‘W\o/{:m 1 ma&H\ ﬂbdrﬂﬁk \‘QQLL :

Here insert Name and Tilie of thé Officer

personally appeared?cﬁ\mb T Wb, And Ades © s JMQ&Q

Nijhe(s) of Signer(s)

]

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) jé/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged
to me that helshefthey executed the same in
Gommission # 1966893 histerfiheir authorized capacity(fes), and that by
Nﬁ{ﬂry public - Calitornia histheritheir signature(s) on the instrument the

Orange County ﬂ person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the
My Comm. Exgirejfef L j‘m‘ w Derson(s) acted, executed the instrument.

PP W

A THERINE L. MARSH E
<
=
>

| ceriify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the
laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS d and offici

Signatu
OPTIONAL =

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuabls to persons relying on the document
and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form fo another document,

Description of Attached Document
Title or Type of Document:

Place Notary Seal Above Signaturd of Notary Public

Document Date: _ Number of Pages:
Signer(s} Other Than Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signet(s)

Signer's Name: Signer's Name:

0O Gorporate Officer — Title(s): [ Corporaté Officer — Title{s):

O Individual i [ Individual

(3 Partner — (I Limited [ General T Partner — U] Limited [J General
1 Attorney in Fact ‘ [ Attorney in Fact

3 Trustee 1 Trustee

O Guardian or Conservator 1 Guardian or Conservator

O Other: (1 Other:

Signer Is Representing: Signer Is Representing:

® 2610 National Notary Associalion + NationalNotary.org - 1-800-US NOTARY {1-800-876-6827) ltem #5860



MATERIAL AND LABOR BOND
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
(Government Code Section 66499.1)

FOR: Streets and Drainage § Tract/Parcel Map 32289
Water System $ Bond No. TM5162777/015045125
Sewer System ¥ 280,750.00 Premium Included in Performance Bond

Surety Liberty Mutual Insurance Company Principal Riverside Mitland 03 LLC

Address 330 N Brand Blvd,. Suite 500 Address 3090 Bristol Street, Suite 220
City/State Glendale, CA City/State Costa Mesa, CA

Zip _ 91203 Zip _ 92626

Phone (818) 956-4250 Phone

WHEREAS, the County of Riverside, State of California, and
Riverside Mitland 03 LLC

(hereinafter designated as “principal™) have entered into, or are about to enter into, the attached

agreement(s) whereby principal agrees to install and complete the above designated public

improvements relating to (Tract/Parcel) 32289 , which agreement(s) is/are hereby

referred to and made a part hereof;, and,

WHEREAS, under the terns of said agreement, principal is required, before entering upon the
performance of the work, to file a good and sufficient payment bond with the County of
Riverside 1o secure the claims to which reference is made in Title 15 (commencing with Section
3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code of the State of California;

NOW, THEREFORE, said principal and the undersigned, as corporate surety, are held firmly
unto the County of Riverside and all contractors, subcontractors, laborers, material persons and
other persons employed in the performance of said Civit Code in the sum of Two Hundred
Eighty Thousand, Seven Hundred Fifty and No/100 poljars ($.280,750.00 } for materials
furnished or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance
Act with respect to such work or labor, that said surety will pay the same in an amount not
exceeding the amount hereinabove set forth, and also in case suit 1s brought upon this bond, will
pay, in addition to the face amount thereof, costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including
reasonable attorney’s fees, incurred by the County in successfully enforcing such obligation, to
be awarded and {ixed by the court, and to be taxed as costs and to be included in the judgement
therein rendered.

It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed upon that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any
and all persons, companies and corporations entitles to {ull claims under Title 15 (commencing
with Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to
them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall become null and
void: otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and effect.



MATERTAL AND LABOR BOND

The surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition
to the terms of this agreement or to the specifications accompanying the same shall in anywise
affect its obligation on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension
of time, alteration or addition. Surety further stipulates and agrees that the provisions of Section
2845 of the Civil Code are not a condition precedent to surety’s obligations hercunder and are
hercby waived by surety.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has been duly executed by the principal and surety
above named, on _6th day of August . 2014

NAME OF PRINCIPAL: Riverside Mitland 03 LLC

Y R

vohaadd L /‘l‘“}dh Title € &den

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE(S): By:

- ADAwm D'P{WB Title . A Ubee A T

Title
(IF CORPORATION, AFFIX SEAL)

NAME OF SURETY: Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE:
Tim M. Finnegan its Attorney-in-Fact Title

(IF CORPORATION, AFFIX SEAL)

ATTACH NOTARIAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SIGNATURES OF PRINCIPAL AND
ATTORNEY-IN-FACT.



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE
CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California

County of Los Angeles

On 08-06-2014 before me, Sharon L. Tupper, Notary Public ,

(Here nsert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared Tim M. Finnegan )

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person@ whose name(¥) is/are subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/shedhey executed the same in his/hesfthetr-
authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/kerfthetr signature(¥) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity
upon behalf of which the person(#) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is frue and correct,

Commission # 1902867 B
Notary Public - Cakifornia g

WITNESS my and official seal.

o
L.os Angeles County

Sea
My Comm. Exp

ires Sep

ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL INFORMATION
INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM

Any acknowledgment completed in California must contain verbiage exactly as
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT appears above in the notary section or « separate acknowledgment form must be
properly completed and atfached t6 that docwnent. The only exception is if o
document is to be recorded outside of California. In such instances, any alternative
acknowledgment verbiage as may be printed on such g document so long as the
verbiage does nol require the notary to do something that is legal for a notary in
California (i.e. certifving the authorized capacily of the signer). Please check the
document carefildly for proper notarial wording and attach this form if required.

(Title or description of attached document)

(Title or description of attached document continued)

Number of Pages Document Date s State and County information must be the State and County where the document
_— E— signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment,
+ Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared
which must also be the same date the acknowledgment is compieted.
* The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her
commission foliowed by a comma and then your title (notary public).
® Print the name(s} of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of

(Addttional information)

notarization. .
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER » Indicate the correct singular oz plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e.
3 Individual (s} he /she/they; is/are) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate
this information may lead to rejection of docuiment recording.
:‘ Corporate Officer + ‘The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible.

Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seat if a
sufficient area permils, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form,

(Title) + Signature of the notary public must mateh the signature on file with the office of
:l Partner(s) the county clerk.
:I Attorney-in-Fact + Additional information is not reguired but could help to ensure this
acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document.
Trustee(s) + Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and date.
Other % Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is a

corporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEQ, CFO, Secrctary).
Securely attach this document fo the signed document

2008 Version CAPA v12.10,07 800-873-9865 www,NolaryClasses.com

S-4067/GE 9/09 XDP



"THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS iT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND
This Powerof Attorney ttmrts the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein statedt,
Certificate No. 8230190

[

American Fire and Casualty Company Liberty Mutuaf Insurance Company )
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company.
POWER OF ATTORNEY

.'KNOWN AlL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS Thal American Fire & Casualty Company and The Ohio Casualty tnsurance Company are corporatlons duly orgamzed under the lavis of

~ Not valid for mortgage, note, loan, letter of credit, - .

= ct‘.trrency rate'-,‘intereetfrateior'residuat .v.at_ue gu‘a‘ran't_ee's.

‘STATE OF WASHtNGTON s o ' ' B _ .) o _ Gregory W. Davenport, Assistant Secretary
-COUNTY OF KNG : S ' oL . . :
On fhis 16th Jsth - day of September _£013., before me personally appeared Gregory W, Davenport, who acknowledged himseff fo be fhe Assistant Secretary ofAmencan

Fire and Casualty Company; Liberty Mutual tnsurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as stich, being autttonzed s0 to-da,
“execute the foregorng instreévient for the purposes. therein contained by signing.on behaif of the corporaliens by himseif as a duly authorized officer. - o

1N WITNESS WHEREOF, | Have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal 2t Seatile,

'Company. Liberty Mutual Insurance Company. and West American tnsurance Gompany which resotuttons are now i Tl force and effect reading a5 follows:

e provisicns of this artrcle may bie revoked at any {ime by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or off icers granting such power orauthory. ©
"ARTICLE ) Y- Execution of Contracts — SECTION 5. Surety Bonds and Undenakrngs Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in witling by the.chairman or the pres:dent

-seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety-any-and all underiakings, bonds, recognizances and-ather surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to'the limitations sel forth in their

_executed such instruments shall be as ‘binding as if signad by the president st attested by the secretary.”

'Certtt” cate of Desagnatron ~The Presiderit. aof the Company. acting purauant to the Bylaws of the' Company, authonzes Gregory W, Davenport Asslstant Secretaty to appotnt suoh
rattomeys-tn -fact 'as may be necessary to act on hehalf of the Company to make execute, seat acknowledge and defiver as surety any and aff underakings, bonds reoogntzances and
- other strety obligations. . : .

the Staie of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Inswrarice Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company
is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the “Companies”), pursuant jo and by authonty herein set forth, does hereby name, aonstttate

-and appotnt Eric C, Ihozsen. Lupe Viilarzeak: Sharon L. Tupper; Tessa A: Ftomero Tim M Frnneoan

“aliof the otty of Glenda ; state of CA : each mdtwdualty if there be more than one named its true ang tawful attomey-in-fact 1o make execute, seal, acknowtedge
and deliver, for and on its behattas surely and as s act and deed, any and all underiakings, bonds, recognizances and other surely obligations, i pursuance of these presents and shal
be as btndmg upon the Companies as rf they have been duly srgned by the presrdent and attested by the secretary ot the Companies in their own proper persons,

!.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Pawer of Attorney has been subscrived by an authorized oft’ icer or off cral of the Compentes and the corporate seals of the Compantes have peen affived |

thereto this 16th day of: September oL p013 _
i s American Fire and Casualty Company
“The Ohio Casualty Insurance. Company
Liberty Mutual Insurance Gompany.
West Amencan tnsurance Company

htngton on the day and yearfirst above wntten

, DBy

KD Riey , Notadr Public

Thts Power of, Attomey is made and execuled pursuant to and by autherity of the followrng By—taws and Authorizations ofAmencan Fire and Casuatty Company, The Oth Casuatty tnsuranoe

ARTICLE IV OFFICERS ~ Seotron 12. Power of Attorney Any officer or other official of the Corporatzon aiithiorized for that purpose inwriting by the. Cnazrman of the Preatdent and sub;ect
to such limitation as the-Chairman or the President may presciibe, shall appoint such aftomeys-in-fact,.as may be necessary to actin-behaif of the Corporatton 1o make, éxecule, seal,
scknowledge and deliver as surety any and all underlakings, bonds, recognizances and gther surety obligations.. Such attorneys- -in-fac, subject to the fimitations set forth in titeir respective
powers of atlomey, shalt-have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to. attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so
exacuted, such instrumments-shaf be as hinding as if signed by the President and atiested to by the Secretary. Any power-or authority granted to any representativé or aflomey- -in-fact under

and subject o such limitations as the chairman-or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attomeys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to-make; exedute,

respective powers of attomey, shallheié full powet fo bind the Company by their sighature and execufion of any such tnstruments and to attach thereto the seal o{ the Company When 50

= To coh_firm the validity- of_this Power of Aﬂorn'ey3cat]-

00 am and 4:30 pm EST on any business day.

1-610-832-8240 between 9

Authorization - By onantmous consent of the Company‘s Board of Dlnactors the Company consents that tacsrmrle or mechantcatly reproducect srgnature of any asatstant secrétary of the .

._ !_1_

Company, wharever aspearing upon a certified copy of any power ot attorney issued by the Company in oonnectton with surety bonds, shall be valid and btndrng upon the Company wrth

the- sarfe: torce and effect as though manuatty affixed.

f_I Da\nd M. Carey, the- undersigned, Assistant Secretary. of Amencen Fire and Casuatty Company, The Ohto Casuatty Insuranoe Company. Ltberty Mutuat tnsurance Company, and West

American suranse Company do hereby centify thaf the original power of [ attomey ofwhich the toregomg is a full, frue and comectcopy of the PowerofAttomey exeouted by satd Compantes, "

.isin full force and-effect and has not been revoked

N TEST!MONY WHEREQF, | haye hereunto set my hand’ and a?fsxed the: seals of said Compaozes this wey of ﬁ%& zp ] H .

David M. Carey, Assistant Secrefary - -

“UMS_12873 000002 T o ' T oL AZ10F500,




_ State of California

County of ) RAM‘S‘ £

G&LEF@HNE& AL&—FURPQSE AGKNGWLEBGWEEE@T

CIVIL CORE § 1189

TSV

a!e
personai{y appeared E § (..C\t;/tql

On&uyms** 14, 2614 pefore me(/“*P\Qﬂ,th\ Mamux MB‘H\M PL‘L’ Lo |
L{)LL b, [A(\At

Here Insert Namednd Title of the Offighr

Dar D ?{oms%

Namets) of Signer(s)

CATHERINE L. MARSH
Commission # 1966893
Notary Public - California 2
Orange County

My Comm. Expires Feb 14, 201_§

r‘v’vvvvvvvvwvvvvvvvvv'

LY

Place Notary Seal Above

Description of Attached Document
Title or Type of Document:

person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

OPTIONAL

Though the information below fs not required by law, it may pro
and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document,

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence io be the persen(s) whose nameis) K/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged
to me that hefste/they executed the same in
Histrer/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
hiefaer/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the
laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS d and official g€

. Y )

T gignature of T‘Sotary Public

Signature:

valuable fo persons relying on the document

Documeni Date:

Number of Pages:

Signer(s) Other Than Named Abaove:

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Slgner(s)
Signer's Name:

Signer's Name:

[0 Corporate Officer — Title(s):

O individual _
1 Partner — [ Limited U General
[ Attorneyin Fact

1 Trustee

(3 Guardian or Conservator
0 Othes:

~

Signer is Representing:

Top ofthurnb here

) Corporate Officer — Title(s):
[} individual
1 Partner — 71 Limited O General

Top ofb here

] Attorney in Fact

[ Trustee

T Guardian or Conservator
[ Other:

Signer Is Represénting:

"

© 2010 National Notary Association + NationalNolary.org - 1-800-US NOTARY (1-B00-876-6827)

Hem #5807



SUBDIVISION MONUMENT BOND
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
(Government Code Section 66496)

Tract/Parcel Map No. 32289
Bond No. 1M5162775/015045123

Surcty Liberty Mutual Insurance Company Principal Riverside Mitland 03 LLC

Address 330 N Brand Bivd., Suite 500 Address 3090 Bristol Street, Suite 220
City/State Glendale, CA City/State Costa Mesa, CA

Zip 91203 Zip 92626

Phone (818) 956-4250 Phone

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That, Riverside Mitland 03 LLC ,
subdivider, as principal, and _Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

a corporation, as surety, are hereby jointly and severally bound to pay to the County of Riv t,mdc
the sum of _Two Hundred Ninety-One Thousand and No/100_ Dellars ($291,000.00 .

The condition of this obligation is that, whereas the subdivider, as a condition of the filing of the
final map of Tract/Parcel Map Number _32289 , entered into an agreement with the
County of Riverside to set Survey Monuments and Tie Points i said tract and furnish Tic Notes
therefore and to pay the engineer or surveyor performing the work, in full, within 30 days after
completion.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the subdivider shall well and truly perform said agreement during the
original tern thercof, or of any extension of said term that may be granted by the County of
Riverside, with or without notice to the surety, then this obligation shall become null and void;
otherwise, 1t shall remain in full force and effect.

As a part of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to the face amount specified therefore,
there shall be included costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney’s
fees, tncurred by the County in successfully enforcing such obligation, all to be taxed as costs
and included in any judgment rendered.

The surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, cxtension of time, alteration or addition
to the terms of this agreement or to the work 10 be performed thereunder or the specifications
accompanying the same shall in anywise affect its obligation on this bond, and it does hereby
waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition. Surety further
stipulates and agrees that the provisions of Section 2845 of the Civil Code and commencement
of construction are not conditions precedent to surety’s obligations hereunder and are hereby
waived by surety.



SUBDIVISION MONUMENT BOND

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, this instrument has been duly executed by the principal and surety
above named, on _6th Day of August , 2014

NAME OF PRINCIPAL: Riverside Mitland 03 LLC

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE(S): By:

 Shand T"‘_} Title ‘Pﬂ eSid el +
. Ndé

.Q\\
Aém i’)-psdrdi‘h Title ﬁ&g+. U, e ?L‘.’dél(-"cl_cJ‘

Title
(IF CORPORATION, AFFIX SEAL)
NAME OF SURETY: Liberty Mutual Insurance Company

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE:
' Tim M. Finnegan  Its Attorney-in-Fact Title

{IF CORPORATION, AFFIX SEAL)

ATTACH NOTARIAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SIGNATURES OF PRINCIPAL AND
ATTORNEY-IN-FACT.

Revised 11/15/07



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE
CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

‘State of California

County of Los Angeles

On 08-06-2014 before me, Sharon L. Tupper, Notary Public ,

(Here ingert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared Tim M. Finnegan

3

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(#) whose name(#) is/are subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their
authorized capacity(iesy, and that by his/heritheir signaturels) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity
upon behalf of which the person(¥) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

“SHARON L. TUPPER
Commission # 1902867
Hotary Public - Gatifornia
County

Sep 27,2014

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

N A0 VA A RY

Signature of Notar\Puiltic

Los Angeles

ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL INFORMATION
INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM

Any acknowiedgment completed in California must contain verbiage exactly as
appears above i the notary section or a separate acknowledgment form must be
properly completed and attacked to that document, The only exception is If a
document is to be recorded outside of California. In such instances, any alternative
acknowledgment verbiage as may be printed on such a docunient so long as the
verbiage does not require the notary to do something that is illegal for a notary in
California {l.e. certifying the authorized capacity of the signer). Please check the
document carefidly for proper notarial wording and attach this form if required.

DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT

(Title or description of attached document)

(Title or description of attached document continued)

Number of Pages BPocument Date s State and County information must be the State and County where the document
—_— _— signer(s} personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment.
¢ Date of notarization mast be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared
which must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed.
¢ The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her
commission followed by a comma and then your titte {notary public).
Print the name{s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time of

(Additional mformation}

CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER notarization. , o ,
« Indicate the correct singular or plurat forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.c.
Individual (s} he /shefthey; isfare) ot circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate
= this information may lead to rejection of document recording.
Corporate Officer + The notary seal impression must be cicar and photographically reproducible.
Empression must not cover text or lings, If seat impression smudges, re-seal if a
- sufficient area pemniits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form,
— {Title) » Signature of the notary public wmust match the signature on file with the office of
m Parther(s) the county clerk.
Attorney-in-Fact ++ Additional infonnation is not required but couwld help to ensure this
] acknowledgment is not misused or atlached fo a different document.
.| Trustec(s) % Indicate ki(ﬁ: or type of attached document, number of pages and date.
L | Other 4 Indicate the capacity clzimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is 2

comperate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEQ, CFQ, Secretary).
Securely attach this document to the signed document

2008 Version CAPA v12.10.07 800-873-9865 www NotaryClasses.com

8-4067/GE 9/08 ¥DP



. Notvalid for- mortgage, note, loan, ietter of credit, .

Fire‘and Casualty Company, Liberly Mutual lnsurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American insurarce Company, and that he, as such, bemg auihonzed 500 do :

' [N WITNESS- WHEREOF I bave hereunto subsonbed my name and affi xed my notanai seal at Seatile, Washlngton on the day and year first above wnﬂen

1o stich firitationi as the Chiairman or the President may- prescribe, shall appoint such atfomeys-i in-fact, as may be necessary to actin behalf of the Corporation o make, execule, seal,
acknowledge and deliver as surety-any and all-undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such-atiorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forthin iheir respecliva.
“powsers of attornsy, shall have full power {0 bind the Corporation by their signature and-execttion of any such instruments and to.aftach thereto the seal of the Corporation, When s¢
- éxecufed, suchinstruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested fo by the Secretaty. Any power or autharity granted to any representafive or atfomey-in-factunder
“the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time: by the-Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or offi cers granding such power or authority:

‘ C'urren'cy rate, 'intere‘st"rate'or rési'dual va‘lue guarantees". '

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND. '
This Power of Attornay limits the acts of those named hereln, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herelo stated,

Certificate No. 8250186

American. Fire and Casualty Company - LibertyMutuai insurance Company
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company.
POWER OF ATTORN EY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS' That American Fire & Casualty Company and The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company are oorpora!rons duly orgamzed tinder the lais of
the State of New Hampshrre thet Libery Mutual insurancé Company is & corporation duly organlzed under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company
is acomporation duly organized underihe taws ofthe Stare of Indrana (herein colleclrvely calred the “Compames } pursuant io and by aut?ronty herein se: forth, does hereby name, constitute
and appomt . ] i . .

* all of the city of Glendale . stateof CA - each individually if there be moré than one named, iis tnde and lawful attomey-in-fact fo make, execure; seal, acknowledge

and deliver, for-and onts behalf as surety and as #s act and deed, any and all undertakings, honds, recognizantes and other surety obfigations, i pursuance of these presents and shall. .

- be as binding upon 'the Compaotes as rf they have been duly signed by the president and sttested by the secretary of 1he Companres in- 1hezr ovan proper pereons

IN WlTNESS WHEREOF this Power of: Attorney has been subscnbed by an aulhonzed officer or oﬁ‘ ciat of the Compames and the corporate seals of the Compemes have been affixed |

1henetothzs 16tn day of Septemher ., 2013

Amencan Fire and Casualty Company
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company .
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
West American Insurance Company.

STATE OF WASH!NGTON SS. o ' . . G_regory W. Davenpart, Assistant Secretary
COUNTY OF KING ' ' : ' = o - : ‘
'On ihis 16t “day of Segtember , 2013 | hefore me personally ‘appeared Gregory W. Davonport who acknowledged hrmseif fo bethe Asms@ent Secretary of American

execute the  forégoing instrument for the purposes lherem contained by signing on behalf of the corporatlons by himself as a duly authorized officer.

m&%

KD Riley , Notary Public

This Power ofAt(orney is made and executed pursuant o and by auihonty of ihe follormng By~ Jaws and Aumonzaoons ofAmenoan Fire and Casuaﬂy Company, The Ohro Casuar!y 1nsurance
Company, Liberly Mutital Insurance Company, and Wes!Amencan Insurance Company which resolutions are now.in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE.IV - OFFICERS - Section 12. Power of Atorney. Any officer or ofher officiat of the Corporatlon authorized for that purpose In wiiting by the Charrrnan orthe Presrdent and sobject-'

ARTICLE Xilt - Execufion of Conracts — SECTION 5. Surety Bonds-and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authonzed for that purpose in wntrng by the charrman or the president,

respeclive powers of attomey, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signaturs:and execution of any such msirumems and fo aﬂach thereto the seal of the Company When 80
executed sich Instrufents shall be as bindirig a5 it signed by ihe president and attested by the secretary |

Cerirflcafe of Designation ~ The President of fhe: Company, aotmg pursuant to the Bylaws of the. Company. authonzes Gregory W, Davenpod Assmtaot Secretary 1o appornt Such

_ : ity' o‘f‘_thi's“POWer of Attorriey'call ' B C
1-810-832-8240 between 9:00 am and 4:30 om EST on anv business dav.

andsubject to such imitations as the chairman or the president may prestribe, shall appeint such attorneys-in-fagt, as may be netessary to act in behalf of the. Compariy o make, execiite, 1
“seal, acknowledge and deliver a5 surely any and all undertakings; bionds, recagnizances and ofher surety obligations. “Such attomeys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forti in-their |

‘I."o coﬂfirm thé vali

attomeys-m -fact as may be necessary o aci on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, aoknowledge aod dehver as, sure!y any and all. underiakmgs honds, recogmzances and
other slrely obheahons . .

I

- Authorizition - By Lnanimous consem of ths Companyfs Board of Drrectors the Company consents that facsimile or meohanrcally reproduced srgnalure of aoy assrstant secretary ofthe -

' Company, wherever agbearing upon a cerlified copy of any power of at{orney issued by the Company i conneotlon with sorety bonds, shall be valid and kinding opon the Company with
- the same force and effect as though maoually atfived, .

American Tnsurance Company do hereby certify thatthe driginal power of atfomey of which the foregomg isafult, true and correctcopy of the Power ofAtiomey execu1ed bysard Compames
isin fuII force and efféct and has not been revoked. -

N TESTIMONY WHEREOF j have hereunto set my hand and afr xed the eeals of said Compames thé@ﬂ\i‘ay of MZO _ E t f .

ey %/7é |

. David M. Cérey, Assistant Secretary

- Davrd M. Carey, the undersrgned Agsistant Secratary, of American Fire and Casualty Company, The OhiO Casuaﬂy Insurance Company leerty Mutual Indurance Company, and West ’

Cims_tzsraceorz . . . S S SR © oo 3ATols00
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CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMERT - CIVIL CODE § 1189

4
f .
_ State of California

@

County of (“3 MN‘?}-@

On Aa{)‘uxdhollf Wi pefore mQ /IJFPOLM_ L, m((&( 55 ﬁﬁt‘ioﬁﬁ i EQ G

‘ ae ere insel arme an ille of the CEr

:  personally appeared? chard V0 U]/\ *\% (b;ids\;& ()IQ\OWV‘ L&: pft)f\lgk

R . ma(s) of Signer(s

+

i .

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory

¢ evidence fo be the person(s) whose name(s) jé/are

¢ subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged

PP W W W to me that helshe/they executed the same in

%ﬁ CATHERINE L. MARSH E -hisiharftheir authorized capacity(ies), and that by

2 J L C°m_m‘ff'§|?c”f égﬁ&?gi Z histher/their signature(s) on the instrument the

: Nma'éraﬂgwmw 2 person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the

| My Comm, Expires Feb 14,2016 F person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

5 | ceriify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the

% laws of the State of California that the foregoing

i | paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS and official seal.

e

Signatursy
Shnathee of Notary Public

OPTIONAL <

Though the information beiow is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document
and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to anofher document.

Description of Attached Document
Title or Type of Document:

Place Notary Seal Above

Document Date: __ Number of Pages:

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Slgner(s)

N N A T SN TN T T N NG T NG AN I U AT

Signer's Name: Signer's Name:
0O Corporate Officer — Title(s): 0 Cotporate Officer — Title(s):
O Individual [ Individual
g O Partner — (3 Limited [JGeneral | Top of thumb here [ Partner — U Limited O General [ Top of thumb here
] Attarney in Fact [ Attorney in Fact ‘
.
& O Trustee O Trustee
[0 Guardian or Conservator [ Guardian or Conservator
t [0 Cther: [ Other:
§
i
Signer is Representing: Signer 1s Representing:
(
50%&4«%%‘&&%%%‘%%% R A I R D R A A A R A A A N I S A S S S A O A S SN

® 2010 Nalional Notary Association + WationalNotary.org » 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) ltem #5807



COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

NAME AND ADDRESS SHEET

Please list the names and business and residential addresses of all persons who have executed the bonds and
agreements, according to the partnership status of the entity (see pages 1 and 2 of this form) executing the
bonds and agreements

NAME Address City State Zip Code

Richard T Whitney 3090 Bristol Street, Costa Mesa CA 92626
Suite 200
15439 Artesian San Diego CA 92127
Spring Road

Adam D Pevney 3090 Bristol Street, Costa Mesa CA 92626

. Suite 200

920 Bloomfield Ave San Marcos CA 92078



State of California L
: Secretary of State
STATEMENT OF INFORMATION
{Limitect Liabliity Comparry) N
Filing Fe $20.00, if amendment, see Instructions, ENDO ‘

-IMPORTANT — READ INSTRUGTIONS BEFORE COMPLETING THIS FORM hmm§g§ . @#E.?,

1. LWMITED UABILITY COMPARY NAME (Plesst 50 nol aliet ¥ nerme I peapringec} ththeSulsof
SEP 0 1 2008
RIVERSIDE MITLAND 03 LLC
“fhis Space For Py Uso Orly

DUE DATE: 4
FILE NUMBER AND STATE OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION .
2 smsrmofswmsmmm v 3. STATE OR PLACE OF ORGANZATION

200913610021 Delawaxe
COMPLETE AUDRESSES FOR THE FOLLOWING (Do not atbreviate tha neme of the clty. Hems 4 end 5 cematbe P.0. Bowee.)
4, STREETADOREAS OF FRNCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFPIGE CITY AND SYAYE - 2P C00E

12865 Pointe Del Max Way, Suite 200 Del Mar, Californis 92014
5, mmmmmmmmmmn [=144 STATE 2P CODE

_ cA
"AME AND COMPLETE ADDRESS OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER, I ANY .

‘. NAME ADDRESS CIY AND STATE 2P CODE

N/A

PP e e Y PTT et et e arrer i Peg e e eyt Py A PR o, e e
HAME AND COMPLETE ADDRESS OF ANY MANAGER OR MANAGERS, OR IF NONE HAVE BEEN APPOINTED OR ELECTED,
PROVIDE THE NAME AND ADDRESS OF EACH MEMBER (Attech addtions! poons, Kiwoasssry.)

7. NAME ADDRESS CITY ARO BYATE P CONE
Ian G. CGockwell 181 Bay Street, §330 Toxonto Untario Cavada M5J 213
8, NAME ADDRERS CITY AND ETATE r CONE
Willlem B, Seiih 1522 Brookhollow Drive, #1 Sianta Ana, Cslifornia 92705
9. NAME ] ADORESS CHY AND ETATE ) ¢ CO0E

Richard T. Whitney 12865 Pointe Del Mar Way, #200 Del Marx, California 92014

S T S

AGENT FOR SERVICE OF PROGESS (Ifte gt i an lndividusd, tha must reside n Calforniz and Ham 11 must be comgiletad with s Califomks
wddess. Humu-mmmm(mmmﬁmmu%mdsmammhwmm
1605 2nd them 11 mustbe joh tiaink.) . ]

10, MAME OF AGENT FOR SERVICE OF PROCESS
Robin Buthexford

5. ADDRESS OF AENT FOR BERVICE OF PROCESS N CALFORIGA, W ANNDMIDUAL &Y STATE 7P CO%E
12865 Pointe D€l Mar Way, Suite 200 Del Mazr : CA 92014
TYPE OF BUSINESS :

12 DERCRISE THE TYPF OF BUSINESS OF THE LINTED LWOLITY COMPANY -
Real Estate Development and Other Rela#®d Activities

'(../3 Lotn, o . ' .-LM L‘W Secaedpng "/.ar"/e,;
TITE DATE

(‘ THE INFORMATION G

TVPE OR PRINT NARK: OF PERGON COMPLETING THE FORM SGNATURE
’ ABPROVED BY SECRETARY OF STATE

LLC-12 (REV OM20GT)




State of California
Secretfary of State

CERTIFICATE OF REGISTRATION

I, DEBRA BOWEN, Secretary of State of the State of California, hereby certify:

That on the 14th day of MAY, 2009, RIVERSIDE MITLAND 03 LLC, complied -
with the requirements of Calfornia faw In effect on that date for the purpose of
reglatering to transact infrastate business in the State of Califomla; and further purports
fo be a Imited Kabliity company organized and existing under the laws of Delaware as
RIVERSIDE MITLAND 03 LLC and that as of sald date said fimited liability company

became and now Is duly registered and authorized to transact intrastate business in the
State of California, SUBJECT, HOWEVER, TO:

(a) any licensing requirements otherwise imposed by the laws of this State and:

(b) th_at subject limited liability company shall transact all intrastate business
within this State under the above name elected by it

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | execute
this ceriificate and affix the Grest Seal
of the State of Caiifornia this day of
May 18, 2008.

DEBRA BOWEN
Secretary of State

NP-25 (REV 1/2007) Py

O3F 03 877




bA ]

State of California
Secretary of State

I, DEBRA BOWEN, Secretary of State of the State of California,
hereby certify:

That the attached transcript of_\._page(s) has been compared

with the record on file in this office, of which it purports {o be a copy, and
that it is full, true and correct.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | execute this
certificate and afflx the Great Seal of the
State of California this day of

HAY'1 9 2008-

%‘m— Brwen—

DEBRA BOWEN
Secretary of State

SociStete Form CE107 (REV 1/22007)
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.

— [iwe] e 200918610021
140 State of California
Secretary of State
END R%gn - Fing
st sl Secstayof
LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY W B of Gatorna
APPLICATION FOR REGISTRATION MAY 142008
ot e e et s e e |

IKPORTANT = Rontt intruictlons hefor pompleting this form. "This w00 Foc Fling Use Only

ENTITY AME (S0 taeno In Noen 1wl 9 vonsdl “Limed Lty Gacnpuzy.” o the abbrtvisons 1..C" or L1 (X" The words Linked” 0
L UL i bt e e s :

1. RAGE UMOER 10 THE FORBON LIATED LIAMUTY COMPANY PROPOSES TO REGISTEN AND YRANBALT BUSIESS I CAUFORKA
Riversids Ml 03 LLC

L. NAME OF THE FORBON LERTED DABILITY COMPANY, IF DFFERERT FROM THAY ENTENED N ITEM 1 AROVE

a

DAYE ARD PLACE OF ORGANCATION _ . w—

3, THIE FOREIGHLIMITED LIABKITY COMPANY WWAS FORRED OH -1 - O . ... JE—
‘55%33‘ ) ‘ﬁ‘ THTATE OR CORMORY}

AND £ ALTHORIZED YO EXERCISE ITS POWERS AX() PRAVLEGES I THAT STATE O GOUNTRY.

i S gt A g = -
"AGENT FOR BERVICE OF PROCESS (f e poert i b Indicunl, 176 5] st redide b Collioroin and both lierwa 4 snd 5 161t b Secpieled, X
e agert is ¥ oo ecalin, Ba unlnllhz on s Witk S Coblormis Sacrelaty ol Sistc u caciGesle pursuent ko Corponiking Code section 1506 and

B 4 wusm b cormpined Gave Mers £ Mack).
4. RANEOF ADSHT FOK GERWCE OF MIOCESS

. - ]

Robin Rutherord
£ HAN MOMDUAL ADDRELE OF INTTIAL NIENTFOR SERVICE OF PROCESS N CALIFORNA.  GOYY SIATE  DrLODE
12086 Pointe De! Mar Way, Gulte 200 De!Mar CA  ¢2tn4

| OFFICE ADORESSEN ghowot sutuevion i o f e chy

e m,mﬁmum-mmmmwmmmu MO REPLAGED, OF IF THE AGEKT CARNOT §€ FOUND 08
WATH o DIIGENGE, THE OF GTATE OF THE STATE OF CAUFORMA 1§ HRREXY APROITED
umﬁ%ﬂ%m%w

7. ADDRESSOF THE PANCISAL EXECUTIVE OPPIDE CITY AND STATE TR O00E
12885 Roinks Def Mer Wiy, Suke 200 Dol Mo, Callomia 82014
# ADORESS OF DHE PRMCIFAL OFFICE IN CALIFORMIA, IF ANY oY " CIAE R OODE
12065 Polle Dol Mar Way, Suite 200 Duttder CA  §2044

EXECUTION .

_S~iH.oF
PATE

VAL REV DI007)




Delagware ...

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELARARE, DO EEREBY CERTIFY "RIVERSIDE MITLAND 03 LLC" IS DULY
FORMED UNDER THE LAWS OF TEFE STATE OF DELZAWARE AND IS IN GOOD
STANDING AND EAS A LEGAL EXISTENCE SO FAR AF THE RECORDS OF THIS

" OFFICE SHOW, AS OF THE FOURTEENTH DAY OF MAY, A.D. 2008.

AND I DO HEREBY FURZTHER CERYIFY THAT THE SAID "RIVERSIDE
NITLAND 03 LLC“ WAS FORMED ON THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF MAY, A.D.
2009.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE ANNUAL TAXES HAVE
NOT BEEN RSSEESED IO DATE.

AUTHEN TION: 7302322
DATE: 05-14-09

4686236 8300

090473222

e may werify thisz percificate ocoline O
2T COrD. ds TaWkre. goviatiives, SHtal
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Deloware ...

‘The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELANARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT
COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION OF “RYVERSIDE MITLAND 03
LIC”, FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TRIRTEENTH DAY OF MAY, A.D.
2009, AT 3:59 O0'CLOCK P.M.

W, mlmsc.somwg1 of Stake
%: 730228

DATE: 05-14-08

4686236 8100
030472427

- b
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CERTIFICATE 0‘1: FORMATION
RIVERSIDE MITLAND 03 LLC

-
e it T LSS S =T anmrs
B

1. mmdﬂielhﬁﬁdlhbﬂivmmyis: Riverside Mitland 03 LLC.

. maddreuoﬁumiumdomuhucSmofﬁnhwreisImﬁmumcm}vt.s\ﬂwlm.
Mﬁpc;tyofbwer. County of Kent. mmmcfismgi:medmmnmmun
Registered Agents, Inc.

|
1
!
1.

2 The latest datz on Which the limited Hability mumwumdmm&l)mmbﬁﬂ.?ﬂw.

IN WITNESS WIIEREOR, the undersigned has execatad this Certificais of Formation of Riverside
Mitend O3 15.C ihls 1$th day of May. 2009,

B .
N I

-t ...d&
3

R A S
—n-M.{'. % s —— P—
Fobis Ruizions; Avthorized Person




Californin Business Search Pagelof1

DISCLAIMER: The information displiyed here is corrent a3 of Nov 13, 2009 and s updsted weekdy. Itis
not & camplets or certified record of the Limited Partnership or Limited Lisbility Company.

YR T

e

—

VERSIDE MITLAND 03 LLC
Number: 200913610021
Jurisdiction: DELAWARE _

PIOETT et

Agent for Sexvice of Process

S

ans e,
e ———
r——

Blank fields indicate the information is not contained in the computer file.

If the agent for sexvice of process is a corporation, the address of the agcnt may be requested by ordering 8
status xeport. Fees and inttructions for ordering  status report are included oa the Business Entitics Records
Order Fonn.

http:llkcplmmm.govlco:pdamIShowLpnaAﬂList?Quaprumzoom3610021... 117262009
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JINe 3864
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE
SAN FRANCISCO
AMERTED
Certificate of Authority .

-

) mnmm.m,wmwmlmcmdﬁcm#m'

GENERAL INBURARCE COMPANY OF AMERTCA

of SEATTTE, VASETNGTON s . organized under the
lawr of WABHTNGTON , subjert to its Articler of Incorporation or |
othey fundamentel orgenizational doctments, ir hereby outhorized to trunsact within this State,
mhzdmcﬂmmofﬁkcmiﬁ;otc.ﬂ&afaﬂomhgdacmofm FIHE, MARINE,
SURETY, PLATE GLASS, LIABILITY, WORKERS' COMPENBATION, COMMON CARRIER
LIABIGITY, BOIGER AND MACHINERY, BUSGIARY, SPRINKLER, TEAM AND VEHYCLE,
CHEDYT, AUTOMOBILE, AIRCRAFT and MIBCELLANEOUS

a5 suth casses are now or may herecfier be defined in the Insurance Laws of the State of California.

Msmhmdym&mﬁehwﬂm#mmm&‘mh
ﬂmﬂkﬂuwﬁaﬂ,aﬁm@m#my.ofmnppumbhhmmdwmm
made under puthority of the laws of the State of California as long ax such lows or requirements ore
in effect and applicable, ond s such lows and requirements now are, or may hereafter be changed
or omended. .

Ty Wirmvess Wniawox, effeco o3 of the__ 243 day
of . —Jonmuwey . 1929, 1 hdve hereunto set
my hand and caused my officiol seal 1o be afficed this_24th
day of, Inrmaary »19729...

e

J J. FARER
Dopuly

By

iBestion with tha Secrelary of State must be ncoomplistied a2 xeqnired by the California Gorparations Code
pmmpﬂydmmofﬂd:ﬂaﬁﬁutnnfmmodty.?ﬂ)muhdomsrmbclvbhﬁenofln:.CodnSac"IGI
s0d will be grounds for revaldng this Certifioats of Anthority putsaant to the coverants made In the application
therefol and the conditions contained hersin. - /D7

Fonit €83 waar-say pyu pue vy ) wor



Company Profile

GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF

AMERICA
175 BERKELEY STREET
BOSTON, MA 02116
800-332-3226

Agent for Service of Process
KAREN HARRIS, 2730 GATEWAY OAXS DRIVE SUITE 100 SACRAMENTO, CA 95833

Unable to Locate the Agent for Service of Process?
Reference Information

NAIC #: 24732
NAIC Group #: 0111
California Company ID #: 0732-8
Date authonized in California: Pecember 22, 1923
License Status: UNLIMITED-NORMAL
Company Type: Propesty & Casualty
State of Domicile: WASHINGTON

Lines of Tnsurance A uthorized to Transact

The company is authorized to transact business within these lines of insurance. For an explanation of any of
these termas, please refer to the glossary.

ATRCRAFT

AUTOMOBILE

BOILER AND MACHINERY
BURGLARY

COMMON CARRIER LIABILITY
CREDIT

FIRE

LIABILITY

MARINE

MISCELLANEQUS



PLATE GLASS

SPRINKLER

SURETY

TEAM AND VEHICLE
WORKERS' COMPENSATION

Company Complaint Information

‘o nforcement Acti o ts
any Perfo ce ison Data,
omposite Complaint Studies

Want More?

Help Me Find a Company Representative in My Area

cial Rati izations

Last Revised - Tune 26, 2009 05:53 PM
Copyright © California Departmeat of Insurance



CERTIFICATE OF INCUMBENCY
OF
RIVERSIDE MITLAND 03 LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company

I, Adam D. Pevney, do hereby certify that I am the duly elected, qualified and acting Assistant
Vice President of RIVERSIDE MITLAND 03 LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the
"Company"), and that as such, I am authorized to execute this Certificate on behalf of the Company, and
I further certify that:

The following persons have been duly elected to, are duly qualified for, are acting in, and on the
date hereof do hold, the offices of the Company set forth opposite their respective names below:

Name Office

Richard T. Whitney President

Craig J. Laurie Chief Financial Officer
David E. Bartlett Vice President

Adam D. Pevney Assistant Vice President
William B. Seith Secretary

R. Casey Schnoor Assistant Secretary

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Certificate as of this 18th day of

August, 2014,
\N\\N

Adam D. Pevney, Assisﬁﬁt?ice Presi(ﬁ\a:”




LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY AGREEMENT
OF
RIVERSIDE MITLAND 03 LLC

This Limited Lability Company Agresment (the "Agreement*) Is entered Into as of
May 13, 2009, by SW RIVERSIDE HOLDINGS LLC, a Delaware fimiled liabiity
company (the "Member*), by which the Mamber forms RIVERSIDE MITLAND 03 LLC
Delaware limlted lablitty company (the “Company”).

The Mamber hereby agrees as follows:

1. Eormation of Company.

a.  The Member forms the Company as a limited labitty company
under and pursuant to the Delaware Limited Lisbliity Company Act, Section 18-101, et
seq., of Title 6, Chapter 18 of Delaware Laws (the "Act").

b.  The Member has caused or shall cause a Cenlificate of Formation
1o be filed with the Delaware Secretary of State, pursuant fo the provisions of the Act.

¢ The Company shall take such actions as necessary fo qualify {0 do
business in the State of Califormnis.

2, a . The name of the Company shall be RIVERSIDE
MITLAND 03 LLC,

3. Manpgement.

- &  Management Authorily. The business and affals of the Company
shall be managed by or under the authority of a Board of Managers. The Board of
Managers shall have afl powar and authority to camy out the business of the Company,
The Board of Managers may from time to fime delagate authority, In writing, to one or
mare Managsrs or Officers 1o act on behalf of the Company with respect to such
matters as may be delegated by the Board of Managers, Including without limitation the
authority fo execute, acknowiedge and defiver any and sll Instramants of writing,
including but not limited to, subdivision maps, contracts, agreements for purchese and
sale, leases, deeds, notes, security Instruments and such other documentation
necessary or appropriate to the conduct of business of the Company. Unless
spacifically authorized by the Board of Managers to the contrary, any and all subdivision
maps, confracts, agreements for purchase and sale, leases, deeds, nofes, loan
agresments, parinarship agresments and securlly Instruments, other than contracis
involving amounts of less than $100,000 and deeds for the sale of a single family
residence, shall require the signature of two officars of the Company.




b.  Number, Election and Removal. The Board of Managers shall
consist of three Managers. The Managers shall be efected, and may be removed, from
fime to time by the Member,

¢.  Decisions and Meelings. Decisions of the Board of Managers shail
be made by majority vote at a maeting at which a quorum is present, or by unanimous
written consent. A majority of the Manegers shall constitute a quorum. Any Manager,
or the Merhber, may call a meeting of the Board of Managers by at least three business
days advance written notice, or 48 hours felephonic notice, to the Managers. Meetings
of the Managers shall be held at the principal executive office of tha Company.
Managers may particlpats in a meeting through the use of conference telephones or
similar communlcations equipment, as long as all Managers participating In the meeting

canhear one another, and such participation shall constitute presence in person at that
manting.

d.  Officeys. The Board of Managers may from time to time appoint
and remova officers of the Company, including a chief executive officer, a president, a
chief financial officer, and any other officars with such titles, powers, and dufles as shall
be determined from time 10 time by the Managers. The officers shali bs appointed, and
may be removed, from time to time by the Managers, and each shall hold office until
resignation or removel, or appointment of a successor.

4.  Address, The principa! place of business of the Company shall be 12865
Pointe Del Mar Way, Suite 200, Del Mar, Califomia 92014, or such other place as the
Member shall detarmine. The Company's registered office in Delaware shall be at 160
Greentree Drive, Suite 101, Dover, Delaware, and Iis registered agent at such address
shall be National Reglstered Agents Inc.

5.  The Member. The name and address of the Member is as follows:

SW Riverside Holdings LLC
12865 Pointe Del Mar Way
Suite 200

Del Mar, Catifornia 92014

6. Tam of the Company. The term of the Company shall commence as of
the Effective Date set forth above and shall continue untii December 31, 2018, at which
time the Company shall be dissolved and wound up unless the term of the Company is
extended by the written consent of the Member or unless the Company Is eariler
dissolved by operation of law, agraemant of the Member, or judicial decree.
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7.  Pupose.. The primary purpose of the Company shal! be fo engage in
any business or activity that may be lawfully carried on by a limited Kabilily company.

8.  Capttal butions.

a.  Member may from fime fo time contribute such capital as it deems
appropriate for the operations of Company.

b. A Capital account shail be maintained in accordance with Internal
Revenuse Code (‘Code™) Section 704(b).

9.  Inooms and Losses. All income and losses of the Company shall be
allocated fo the Member. All allocations of income and loss shall be made In a manner
that complies with the Treasury Regulations under Seclion 704 of the Code.

10.  Distdbutions of Cash and Other Properly. Any distributions of cash or
other property from the Company shall be made to the Member.

11.  Non-Liabliity of Members and Manager. Except as otherwise specifically
provided by the Act, as it may be amended from time to time, no Mamber or Manager of
the Company shall be liable for the debts, obligations or fiabilities of the Company,
whether arising In contract, tort, or otherwise.

12,  |ndemnification. Except in the event of gross negligence or wiliful
misconduct, the Company may indemnify, defend, and hoid harmless any person who
was or Is a parly, or Is threatened fo be made a party, {0 any proceeding (other than an
action by or in the right of the Company to procure a judgment in its favor against such
person) by reason of the fact that such person was or is a member, manager, officer or
agent of the Company, apainst expenses, judgements, fines, settlermerts, and other
amounts reasonably incured in connection with such proceeding if that person acted in
good falth and In & manner that the person reasonably believed to be in the best
interests of the Company, and In the case of a criminsl proceeding, had 1o reasonabls
cause to belleve the conduct of that person was unlawful. The Company shall have the
power to purchase and maintain Insurence oni behalf of its member(s), manager(s)
officers and/or agents against any Habliities as defermined by the Manager.

13. DPissolution. This Company shall be dissolved upon the occumrence of one
of the events described in Section 18-801(a) of the Act. On dissolution, the assets of
the Coimpany shall be distibuted in accordance with Section 18-804 of the Act.

14, h Agreement. This Agreement
may be amendad !n whole or in paﬂ. upon tha written consant of the Member,




15. Goveming law. This Agreement, and the rights of the Member
haelreunder, shall be governed and construed in accordance with the faws of the State of
Delaware.

16.  No Third Parly Beneficiaries. This Agreemant is intended for the exclusive
benafit of the Company, its Mamber, and its successors and assigns. This Agreement
is expressly not intended to be for the benefit of any creditor of the Company or any
other person.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Member has executed this Agreement as of the
date set forth above,

SW Riverside Holdings LLC,
a Delaware limited flability company

it

By: ICE0.
Richard T Whitne!
fts: _ President

-By:(’(’w

William B. Sefth
ts: __Secratary

s o




MEMORANDUM

RIVERSIDE COUNTY COUNSEL

CONFIDENTIAL
ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE

DATE: March 17, 2015

TO: Wendel! Bugtai
Urban Regional Planner H1

FROM: Melissa R. Cushman
Deputy County Counsel

RE: Tract 32289 — Spencer’s Crossing

We have reviewed the Supplemental Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions and
Reservation of Easements (CC&R’s) submitted by Riverside Mitland 03, LL.C. As forwarded
herewith, the documents are APPROVED as to form.

Accordingly, the requirement for a Declaration of CC&R’s for Tract 32289 — Spencer’s Crossing
is SATISFIED.

Enclosures

cc: John Pham (via email only)
John Leverett (via email only)
Adrian Peters (via email only)
Shaun Bowen (via email only)

sk
G:\Property\MDusek\CC&Rs\Tract 32289 appr.031715.docx

3960 Orange Street, Suite 500eRiverside CA¢92501¢(951)955-63000FAX (951)955-6322 & (951)955-6363



RECORDING REQUESTED BY:
WHEN RECORDED, MAIL TO:

RIVERSIDE MITLAND 03, LLC
12865 Pointe Del Mar, Suite 200
Dei Mar, CA 92014

Attn: Richard Whitney

(Space Above For Recorder’s Use)

Supplemental Declaration of Covenants,
Conditions and Restrictions and Reservation
of Easements
For
Spencer’s Crossing

(Tract No. 32289)

5624-6081\DECLVI231567.2
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Supplemental Declaration of Covenants,
Conditions and Restrictions and Reservation
of Easements
For
Spencer’s Crossing
(Tract No. 32289)

This Supplemental Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions and
Reservation of Easements for Spencer's Crossing (this “Supplemental Declaration”)
is made on the date written below by RIVERSIDE MITLAND 03, LLC, a Delaware
limited liability company (“Master Declarant”). Capitalized terms that are not defined
in this Supplemental Declaration are given the same meanings as in the Master
Declaration defined in Preamble Paragraph B below. This Supplemental Declaration
shall be interpreted according to the rules established in the Master Declaration, which
is incorporated in this Supplemental Declaration by this reference.

PREAMBLE:

A. Master Declarant is the record owner of certain real property (“Added
Property™) in the unincorporated territory of Riverside County, California, described as
follows:

Lots 1 to 181, inclusive, and Lots 183 to 201, inclusive, of
Tract No. 32289, as shown on a map filed in Book

of Maps, at Pages , inclusive, of
Maps, in the Office of the Riverside County Recorder.

B. The Added Property is part of the Annexable Property defined in Section
11.2 of the Master Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions and
Reservation of Easements for Spencer's Crossing, which was re-recorded on July 31,
2007, as Instrument No. 2007-0495980, in the Official Records of Riverside County,
California (as amended or restated, collectively, the “Master Declaration”).

C. Master Declarant is the successor “Master Declarant” as defined in
Section 1.1.25 of the Master Declaration by virtue of that certain Supplemental
Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions and Assignment and Assumption
of Master Declarant Rights, which was recorded on May 28, 2009, as Document No.
2009-0268560 of Official Records of Riverside County, California.

D. Master Declarant wishes to add the Added Property to the Community in
accordance with Article 16 of the Master Declaration and to impose the restrictions
contained in this Supplemental Declaration on the Added Property. This Supplemental

5624-6081N\DECL\231567.2
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Declaration is a “Notice of Annexation,” as that term is defined in Section 1.1.33 of the
Master Declaration.

THEREFORE, Master Declarant declares as follows:

1. ANNEXATION. Master Declarant declares that the Added Property is
annexed to and made a part of the Community subject to the Master Declaration. The
comprehensive plan for the Community is extended to the Added Property. The Added
Property shall be used, improved, encumbered and transferred subject to this
Supplemental Declaration, the Articles, the Bylaws and the Master Declaration. The
obligation to maintain Master Common Area in the Added Property shall not commence
until the commencement of annual assessments in the Added Property. Master
Declarant shall maintain the Master Common Area prior to the commencement of
annual assessments in the Added Property.

2. PHASE. The Added Property is not a Phase, as defined in the Master
Declaration. Master Declarant or its successors shall establish one or more Phases (as
defined in the Master Declaration) by describing each Phase in a Final Subdivision
Public Report.

3. LAND CLASSIFICATIONS AND RESTRICTIONS.

3.1. Lots. Lots 1 to 179, inclusive, of Tract No. 32289 are designated
as Lots as defined in Section 1.1.22 of the Master Declaration. All Owners of Lots in the
Added Property shall automatically become Members of the Master Association.

3.2. Master Common Area. The Master Common Area in the Added
Property includes the following:

(a) Fee Title Lots. Lots 180, 181, and 183 to 201, inclusive, of
Tract No. 32289, as described on Exhibit A, shall be conveyed to the Master
Association by Master Declarant.

(b) lLandscape Easement Areas. The Landscape Easement
Areas in the Added Property are shown on Exhibit B.

(c) LMD Areas. The LMD Areas in the Added Property are
shown on Exhibit C.

(d) Off-Site Maintenance Areas. The Off-Site Maintenance
Areas in the Added Property are shown on Exhibit D.

4, MAINTENANCE FOR WATER QUALITY BASINS. The Master
Association shall maintain in perpetuity the two water quality basins in this Tract per the
BMP Agreements recorded with the County of Riverside and Water Quality
Management Plan. The basins are located in lots 181 and 201 of the master common
areas. They are depicted on Exhibit A.

5624-6081T\DECL\1231567.2
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5. MAINTENANCE FOR WATER QUALITY BASIN OUTLET STORM
DRAIN PIPE. The Master Association shall maintain in perpetuity the two (double
barrel) 42" Reinforced Concrete Pipes (“RCP”) that provide outlet to the water quality
basin located at the south end of the Added Property as follows:

5.1. The Master Association shall maintain in good structural condition
and repair any or both RCP if needed. The Master Association shall repair any defects
in the storm drainage piping system, including leaking pipe joints, deflection of flexible
pipe in excess of 5% of diameter, pipe structural failure, or other defects that might
impair the hydraulic capacity or structural integrity of the drainage system. The Master
Association shall repair any drainage pipe defects within 30 days after recognition of the
problem via inspection by the Master Association or Riverside County Transportation
Department ("RCTD”).

5.2. The Master Association shall maintain, repair and remove
obstructions in the storm drainage inlet and outlet structures, including but not limited to
inlets and headwalls. The Master Association shall repair any defects in the storm
drainage inlet or outlet structures and remove obstructions that might impair the
hydraulic capacity or structural integrity of the drainage system. The Master Association
shall repair any drainage inlet or outlet structurai defects and remove obstructions within
30 days after recognition of the problem via inspection by the Master Association or
RCTD.

5.3. Valley Wide is responsible for inspection and weed, trash and
graffiti removal rock rip-rap at the outlet and all rip-rap in the siope adjacent to the
stream in Tract 32289. Rock rip-rap is owned by the HOA. The HOA is responsible for
the structural integrity of the rock rip-rap. Any washed downstream rock rip-rap will be
replaced by the HOA as needed to maintain the rock layer thickness as designed. The
HOA is also responsible for maintenance of water quality basin, well screen trash rack
and modified CB-100 inlet structure. They will be inspected monthly by the Master
Association or their representative to determine vegetation removal maintenance.
Removal of willows, cottonwoods or other "woody" vegetation from channels, ditches,
detention ponds and retention ponds shall be done at least once a year. Ditches,
earthen channels and detention or retention ponds shall be mowed as frequently as
required to prevent grassy vegetation from exceeding a height of more than one foot.
Valley Wide maintenance areas are depicted on Exhibit C.

5.4. Water quality basin, inlet and outlet structures and drainage piping
will be inspected for debris, trash and sediment accumulation at least once a year. Any
accumulated debris, trash or sediment will be removed as needed to ensure the
designed hydraulic capacity of the drainage system is maintained, Sediment
accumulation in the basin shall not to exceed 18-inches before removal is required.
Trash or debris shall not be allowed to accumulate and shall be removed within 30 days
after recognition of the problem via inspection by the Master Association/or RCTD.

55, The Master Association or a representative agent shall inspect the
double barrel 42” RCP and adjacent drainage facilities every 90 days to identify any

5624-6081NDECL\1231567.2
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obstructions or structural problems, complete a written inspection report, and take the
actions necessary to remove obstructions and repair structural problems within 30 days.
A copy of the inspection report shall be forwarded to the Riverside County
Transportation Department with a copy to Riverside County Flood Control and Water
Conservation District, Operations and Maintenance Division within 10 days of the
inspection.

5.6. All references in this maintenance section to repairs to be made
“within 30 days” shall mean that the Master Association shall commence repairs within
30 days after recognition of the problem via inspection by the Master Association, Valley
Wide and/or RCTD. The Master Association shall diligently work to complete such
repairs.

6. RESTRICTIVE COVENANT. Master Declarant has recorded a
Declaration of Restrictive Covenants concurrently herewith, in the Official Records of
Riverside County (the “Restrictive Covenant’), which affects the real property
described and depicted in Exhibits A and B to the Restrictive Covenant (the “Restricted
Property’). The Restricted Property includes a portion of Lot 185 of Tract No. 32289.
The Restrictive Covenant is intended to mitigate certain impacts of the Community as
required by the United States Army Corps of Engineers and the California Regicnal
Water Quality Control Board. The Restrictive Covenant provides that the Restricted
Property shall be preserved in perpetuity in its natural, scenic, open condition to
maintain its ecological, historical, visual and educational values. In accordance with the
terms contained in the Restrictive Covenant, Master Declarant will remain responsible
for the obligations contained in the Restrictive Covenant until fee title to the Restricted
Property is transferred to the Master Association, after which time the Master
Association will be responsible for the terms contained in the Restrictive Covenant.

7. ASSESSMENT OBLIGATIONS. The rights and obligations of all Owners
of Lots located in the Added Property with respect to assessments are as set forth in the
Master Declaration. Annual assessments shall be levied against the Added Property in
the amounts set forth in the Budget. Thereafter, as annual assessments commence with
respect to each subsequent Phase, annual assessments shall be adjusted in
accordance with the combined Budget of the Master Association approved by the Board
and subject to the limits imposed by the maximum range of annual assessments
disclosed in all previous Final Subdivision Public Reports for the Community.

8. FUTURE DEVELOPMENT. Substantial Master Common Area may be
conveyed to the Master Association in future Phases. Any such conveyance shall be in
accordance with the development plan for the Community and consistent with filings
then submitted to the California Bureau of Real Estate. Each Owner by accepting title to
a Lot consents to any increase in annual assessments resulting from conveyance of
Master Common Area.

9. MAINTENANCE OF PRIVATE DRAINAGE FACILITIES. Subject to
Section 4 above, and in accordance with Section 11.3 of the Master Declaration, the
Master Association shall maintain all privately owned drainage facilities (including
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structural best management practices) in the Master Common Area of the Added
Property. Such maintenance shall include inspection and, if required, cleaning no later
than October 15 each year.

10. AMENDMENT, EFFECT AND DE-ANNEXATION. Unless amended or
terminated as provided in this Supplemental Declaration, the provisions of this
Supplemental Declaration shall continue and remain in full force and effect for so long
as the Master Declaration remains in effect.

10.1. By Master Declarant. Until the first conveyance of a Lot in the
Added Property to an Owner, this Supplemental Declaration may be amended or
terminated by a written instrument executed and recorded by Master Declarant. After
the first conveyance of a Lot in the Added Property to an Owner, this Supplemental
Declaration may be amended by Master Declarant so long as Master Declarant owns a
Lot in the Added Property to (a) correct typographical errors or omissions in this
Supplemental Declaration (including missing or erroneous exhibits), (b) conform to the
requirements of VA, FHA, Fannie Mae, Ginnie Mae, Freddie Mac, the California Bureau
of Real Estate or any federal, state or local governmental agency, (c) conform to
applicable law, and (d) conform any Exhibit to the as-built location or type of
improvements.

10.2. By the Board of Directors. The Board of Directors also may
amend this Supplemental Declaration at any time to (a) correct typographical errors or
omissions (including missing or erroneous exhibits), {b) conform to the requirements of
applicable law, and (c) conform any Exhibit to the as-built iocation or type of
improvements. So long as Master Declarant owns any portion of the Community or
Annexable Property, any amendment to this Supplemental Declaration adopted by the
Board of Directors also must be approved by Master Declarant.

10.3. De-Annexation. The Added Property may be de-annexed from the
Community and this Supplemental Declaration by complying with the procedure for de-
annexing property from coverage of the Master Declaration as set forth in Section 16.5
of the Master Declaration.

10.4. Written Approval by County. Except for amendments to correct
typographical errors, any amendments to this Supplemental Declaration by Master
Declarant or the Board of Directors require the written approval of the County of
Riverside Planning Director. Any de-annexaton of the Added Properly requires the
written approval of the County of Riverside Planning Director.

11. EQUITABLE SERVITUDES AND COVENANTS APPURTENANT. This
Supplemental Declaration and the Master Declaration are imposed as equitable
servitudes upon the Added Property and each Lot therein, as a servient tenement, for
the benefit of each and every other Lot within the Community and the Master Common
Area, as the dominant tenements, The covenants, conditions and restrictions of this
Supplemental Declaration and the Master Declaration shall run with, and shall inure to
the benefit of and shall be binding on, all of the Added Property, and shall be binding on

K
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and inure to the benefit of all persons having, or hereafter acquiring, any right, title or
interest in all or any portion of the Added Property, and their successive owners and
assigns.

12. COUNTY-REQUIRED PROVISIONS. This Section 12 is added to this
Supplemental Declaration fo satisfy Condition of Approval 50. Planning. 31, for Tract
No. 32289. When the term "common area” is used in this Section 12, it means Master
Common Area. When the term "Declaration” is used in this Section 12, it means this
Supplemental Declaration. When the fterm "Master Association Rules and
Regulations” is used in this Section 12, it means the Rules and Regulations.

12.1. Notwithstanding any provision in this Declaration to the contrary,
the following provisions shall apply:

(a) The Master Association established in the Master
Declaration shall manage and continuously maintain the common area more particularly
described in Exhibit A attached hereto, and shall not sell or transfer the common area
or any part thereof, absent the prior written consent of the Planning Department of the
County of Riverside or the County's successor-in-interest.

(b)  The Master Association shall have the right to assess the
owners of each individual lot or unit for the reasonable cost of maintaining such
common area, and shall have the right fo lien the property of any such owner who
defaults in the payment of the maintenance assessment. An assessment lien, once
created, shall be prior to all other liens recorded subseguent to the notice of
assessment or other document creating the assessment lien.

(¢) This Declaration shall not be terminated, substantially
amended, or property deannexed therefrom absent the prior written consent of the
Planning Director of the County of Riverside or the County's successor-in-interest. A
proposed amendment shail be considered "substantial” if it affects the extent, usage
or maintenance of the common area established pursuant to the Declaration.

(d) In the event of any conflict between this Declaration and the
Articles of Incorporation, the Bylaws, or the Master Association Rules and Regulations,
if any, this Declaration shall control.

13. TERM OF MASTER DECLARATION. The provisions of the Master
Declaration shall run with the land and bind the Community and Added Property and shall
inure to the benefit of and shall be enforceable by the Master Association or the Owner of
any Lot subject to the Master Declaration, and their respective legal representatives, heirs,
successors and assigns, for a term of sixty (60) years from the date the Master
Declaration is recorded, after which time the provisions of the Master Declaration
shall be automatically extended for successive periods of ten (10} years, unless an
instrument, signed by at least sixty-six and two-thirds (66 2/3%) of the then Owners of
Lots, has been recorded within six (8) months of the anticipated termination date.

5624-6081N\DECLV1231567.2
3216



[SIGNATURE PAGE TO SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND

DATED:

RESTRICTIONS AND RESERVATION OF EASEMENTS FOR
SPENCER’S CROSSING
(TRACT No. 32289)

MASTER DECLARANT:

RIVERSIDE MITLAND 03, LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company

By: ‘ ,//L/\./\ d —~

Print Name: \,J\\\'\(m, B Sekh

Title: e daes,

[ (=

By:

Print Name: 3 ke Decdlett

Title: \\IA\CE p{'c?% }&or\lr

[Notary Acknowledgements on Following Pages]
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A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the
individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the
truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF _ 1Yk méz?

on Mg [/\3 D’)Dﬁ' , before me, A’nm/,, MCCoze, NOtams bl

{here Insert name and tille of the officér) "

personally appeared L/UJ{QWL 8 S)PIM ,

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose
name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

ANN L. MCGEE

7 £ LA\  Commission # 2095421
{ 141 W(@ g oo® SR Notary Public - California
"7 " Signature 0 County (Seal)
o e
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A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the
individual who signed the document to which this certificate is aftached, and not the
truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF /4 n4¢/

: / . ;
on _(Ylarzh 5 @Lﬁ before me, w Hevme Sligrey /\/Mﬂm?uw(/

(here insert nanle and ta]le dfine officer)

personally appeared DAI/Y’ f)%l"/’!fﬂ, R ———

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the perso@lwhose
namefsy(s/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
gshe/they executed the same in @her/their authorized capacityfies); and that by

/her/their signature{s) on the instrument the person{s); or the entity upon behalf of
which the person{siacted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

{Seal)

KATHERINE SHIPLEY
Commission # 2058479
Notary Public - Calitornia

¥ £ 8, s
cmﬂ} Orange County
; m Cormm. Exeares Mar 28, 20!8;
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EXHIBIT A
to
Supplemental Declaration of Covenants,
Conditions and Restrictions and Reservation
of Easements
For
Spencer’s Crossing

MASTER COMMON AREA LOTS IN THE ADDED PROPERTY

All that real property located in the unincorporated territory of Riverside County,
California, described as follows:

Lots 180, 181, and 183 to 201, inclusive, of Tract No. 32289,
as shown on a map filed in Book of Maps, at Pages
, inclusive, of Maps, in the Office of the
Riverside County Recorder.
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EXHIBIT B
to
Supplemental Declaration of Covenants,
Conditions and Restrictions and Reservation
of Easements
For
Spencer’s Crossing

LANDSCAPE EASEMENT AREAS IN THE ADDED PROPERTY

None
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EXHIBIT C
to
Supplemental Declaration of Covenants,
Conditions and Restrictions and Reservation
of Easements
For
Spencer’s Crossing

LMD AREAS IN THE ADDED PROPERTY
(AREAS MAINTAINED BY VALLEY-WIDE)
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EXHIBIT D
to
Supplemental Declaration of Covenants,
Conditions and Restrictions and Reservation
of Easements
For
Spencer’s Crossing

OFF-SITE MAINTENANCE AREAS IN THE ADDED PROPERTY

None
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